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WA Championships
22 July 2001

Race 1: DTS Roofing C’ship for HQ Holdens race 1 6 laps

1 10 Tony James HQ Holden 3300 6 7:42.3013 1:15.9570
2 34 Peter Brown HQ Holden 3300 6 7:43.1594 1:16.0181
3 41 Dion Panizza HQ Holden 3300 6 7:48.7546 1:16.9364
4 21 Steve Raisin HQ Holden 3300 6 7:49.1411 1:16.8100
5 88 Brian Bondi HQ Holden 3300 6 7:51.1277 1:17.1065
6 12 Alan Hill HQ Holden 3300 6 7:54.4426 1:17.4913
7 89 John Bondi HQ Holden 3300 6 7:56.1831 1:17.7876
8 55 Peter Bowra HQ Holden 3300 6 7:56.2944 1:16.9459
9 74 Michael Woodbridge HQ Holden 3300 6 7:58.7901 1:17.6631
10 5 David Trice HQ Holden 3300 6 7:59.8572 1:17.6234
11 38 Richard Spivey HQ Holden 3300 6 8:00.2920 1:18.1335
12 4 Roger Hurkens HQ Holden 3300 6 8:00.7501 1:17.3189
13 44 Max Braidwood HQ Holden 3300 6 8:00.9903 1:18.2289
14 28 David Turner HQ Holden 3300 6 8:04.0700 1:18.1197
15 9 Fred Nelson HQ Holden 3300 6 8:07.9174 1:18.8340
16 3 Grant Martin HQ Holden 3300 6 8:11.4390 1:19.8886
DNE 37 Phil Snape HQ Holden 3300 3 1:18.2381
Race 2: Formula vee race 1, 6 laps
1 21 Dean Williams RiBuck 1192 6 7:28.5854 1:12.4389
2 1 Anthony Lees Ajay 01 1192 6 7:28.9780 1:12.7839
3 17 Derek Burns Phoenix PO3 1192 6 7:29.2871 1:13.4077
4 66 Chris Coves Copycat 1192 6 7:41.6351 1:14.4770
5 41 David Sherer Spook 1192 6 7:41.9006 1:14.4161
6 11 Steve Armfield Elfin Crusader 1192 6 7:43.1676 1:14.8053
7 9 Neil Mclay Rennmax Mk 2 1192 6 7:51.4828 1:16.1031
8 4 Cameron Edwards CD Vee 1192 6 7:54.5817 1:13.4960
9 15 Bruce Welsh Repcov Mk 1 1192 6 7:55.5733 1:15.9831
10 34 Peter Jenkinson Spectre 1192 6 8:05.8199 1:18.2070
11 22 Alfred von Bodenhausen H’ornet 2KV 1192 6 8:06.2750 1:18.9139
12 18 Christie Lee Taylor Williams FV3 1192 6 8:52.4333 1:25.1915
DNF 3 Jez Hammond Polar 1192 1 1:55.3213
Race 3: WA Street Car Championship Round 4, 10 laps
1 7 Gordon Mitchell Fiat Uno Turbo 1995T st 10 11:03.6468 1:04.3384
2 21 Kerry Wade Mazda RX7 2354 St 10 11:05.8483 1:04.9213
3 86 Rolly Waters Escort 1993 St 10 11:25.9911 1:07.5774
4 9 Steve Maitland Mazda RX3 2354 St 10 11:27.1125 1:07.3369
5 28 Kim Ledger Mazda RX7 1308T GTP 10 11:41.8747 1:07.5294
6 29 Mark Jewell/S Young Torana XU-1 3300 St 10 11:46.9849 1:09.0167
7 30 Peter Hayes Mazda RX7 1308T GTP 10 11:49.4965 1:09.0266
8 73 Clint Harvey Commodore VN 3800 St 10 11:53.5530 1:09.7121
9 65 Nick Richards Escort Mk 1 2000 St 10 12:11.2567 1:11.2365
10 89 Tony Fogliani Celica 1940 St 10 12:16.0292 1:11.6911
11 54 Malcolm Niall Falcon EA 3900 St 9 11:15.4552 1:11.7901
12 96 Troy Stones Suzuki Swift GTi 1298 St 9 11:36.2868 1:15.2960
13 15 Bevan Anderson Mazda MX5 1840 GTP 9 11:37.1711 1:15.3547
DNE 60 Robert Marcon Nissan Skyline 2998T St 7 1:04.3832
DNF 62 Peter McKenzie Escort 1993 St 7 1:10.7410
DNF 57 Lance Carwardine Fiat 124 Sports 1997 St 4 1:11.7548
DNF 50 Chris MacKenzie Mazda RX7 2354 St 3 1:04.7238
DNE 76 Laurie D’Alessio Honda Civic 1797 St 3 1:09.9610
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Race 4: Historic Touring Cars Championship race 1,

OO0 JO0 U WN -

Race

OO0 JO0 U WN

Race

OO0 JO0 U bW

21
12
9

Frank Brennan
Paul Stubber
Michael McDonald
Tristan Bruce
Lance Stannard
Greg Barr

Tom Kuzman

Joe Tassone

Gary Martinovich
Garry Edwards
William Colton
Ben Reid

Frank Viskovich
Tom Freeman

WA Formula Ford Championship Round 4,

Daniel Elliott
Bobby Henderson
Simon Wheeler
Steve Baxter
Matthew Cherry
Tim Wheeler
Kai Heller
John McCowan
Paul Fiore
Justin Locke
Steven Hooton
Jeff Stubber
Graeme McGowan
Paul McMahon
Matthew Lyford
Mark McNally
Tim Davies

WA Sports Cars and Sports

Dick Ward

Simon Loh

Shaun Walker
Simon Emmerling
Todd Hill

John Glasson
Shane Seward
Tom Van Kann
Terry Smith
Byron Hoy

Mark Innes

Mike Moylan
Brendon Hagarty
Walter Epple
Joseph Carrello
Brian Searles
Mark Westbrook
Paul Powell
Michael Minshall

DTS Roofing C’ship for HQ

Tony James
Peter Brown
John Bondi
Dion Panizza
Max Braidwood
Peter Bowra
David Turner
Michael Woodbridge
Roger Hurkens
David Trice
Phil Snape
Richard Spivey
Grant Martin
Brian Bondi
Steve Raisin
Alan Hill

Fred Nelson

8 laps
Mustang 4800
Monaro HQ 5700
Torana XU-1 3310
Mini Cooper S 1293
Mini Cooper S 1298
Lotus Cortina Mk 2 1600
Mini Cooper S 1275
Valiant R 3890
EH Holden 2998
BMW 2002 1990
Cortina GT Mk 2 1596
EH Holden 2998
Torana XU-1 3300
Falcon XY GT 5800
10 laps
Van Diemen RF94 1598
Van Diemen RF94 1598
Van Diemen RF97 1598
Van Diemen RF92 1598
Spectrum 06 1598
Van Diemen RF98 1598
Van Diemen RF98 1598
Van Diemen RF90 1598
Van Diemen RF94 1598
Van Diemen RF90 1598
Swift SC93 1598
Palliser 1973 1598
Van Diemen RF89 1598
Van Diemen RF88 1598
Van Diemen RF92 1598
Spectrum 1598
Van Diemen RF90 1598

Sedans Championship race 1,

Mazda RX7

Mazda RX7

Porsche 930S

BMW 635 CSi

Eldon

Toyota Supra
Honda CRX
Westfield SE
Haggis

Falcon XB Hard Top
Commodore

Falcon Coupe

MG B

Porsche 911

BMW M3 Evo Sport
Westfield SE Wide
Westfield SE1
Barp

Westfield SE

Holdens race 2 6

HQ Holden
HQ Holden
HQ Holden
HQ Holden
HQ Holden
HQ Holden
HQ Holden
HQ Holden
HQ Holden
HQ Holden
HQ Holden
HQ Holden
HQ Holden
HQ Holden
HQ Holden
HQ Holden
HQ Holden

3333
2354
3550T
4978
3357
3528T
1600
1587
1300
5800
5950
5700
1970
3600
2493
1600
1993
1300
1600

laps

Nb 8
Nc 8
Nc 8
Nb 8
Nb 8
Nc 8
Nb 8
Nb 8
Nb 8
Nc 8
Nc 8
Nb 7
Nc 5
Nc 1
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10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
9
8
8
8 laps
SS 8
SS 8
P 8
SS 8
SC 8
SS 8
SS 8
MS 8
Clb 7
SS 7
SS 7
SS 7
MS 7
P 7
SS 7
MS 7
MS 7
Clb 3
MS 1
6
6
6
6
6
6
6
6
6
6
6
6
6
6
5
5
4
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.5435
.0379
.3612
.1613
.4998
.5949
.9986
.5862
L2278
.7663
.5955
.8686

L7171
.8792
.6449
.9838
.6178
.6351
.8048
.6284
.4396
.5330
.6668
.3422
. 7955
.3368

.6871
.8410
.3721
L1277
.4346
.9624
.5092
L1062
.2020
.8230
.5296
.0186
.0218
.8884
.1700
L7193
.4310

.6356
.4055
.9957
.8862
L2125
.8791
.4974
.0089
.7857
L7521
.4994
L1291
.5939
L2231
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.3694
.0095
.7544
.4100
.4585
.1809
L2915
.5018
.0624
.1649
L1674
L4229
.5816
.6364

.1838
.7547
.1826
.9622
.3226
.2896
.4055
.5086
.0401
.4470
.2253
.4525
.4133
.1108
.3866
.0939
.3938

.8388
.3672
.5377
.3212
.1188
.6047
.4601
.9995
.4957
.9324
.0035
.4040
.1562
.0648
L9157
.1287
L7572
.5127
.1100

.9570
.0181
.7876
.9364
.2289
.9459
L1197
.6631
.3189
.6234
.2381
.1335
.8886
.1065
.8100
.4913
.8340
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Race 8: Formula vee race 2, 6 laps

1 21 Dean Williams RiBuck 1192 6 7:25.8225 1:12.8587
2 1 Anthony Lees Ajay 01 1192 6 7:26.3039 1:12.9909
3 17 Derek Burns Phoenix PO3 1192 6 7:31.1670 1:12.6189
4 4 Cameron Edwards CD Vee 1192 6 7:31.4058 1:13.4425
5 3 Jez Hammond Polar 1192 6 7:32.7575 1:13.4403
6 66 Chris Coves Copycat 1192 6 7:33.1217 1:13.5848
7 11 Steve Armfield Elfin Crusader 1192 6 7:42.2920 1:14.4469
8 41 David Sherer Spook 1192 6 7:42.3028 1:14.7993
9 9 Neil Mclay Rennmax Mk 2 1192 6 7:43.3862 1:15.0189
10 34 Peter Jenkinson Spectre 1192 6 8:00.9393 1:18.0950
11 22 Alfred von Bodenhausen H’ornet 2KV 1192 6 8:09.3248 1:19.8813
12 18 Christie Lee Taylor Williams FV3 1192 6 8:40.3731 1:24.4784
DNF 15 Bruce Welsh Repcov Mk 1 1192 3 1:15.6850
Race 9: Street Cars race 2, 6 laps
1 7 Gordon Mitchell Fiat Uno Turbo 1995T St 10 6:38.7164 1:05.0839
2 86 Rolly Waters Escort 1993 St 10 6:53.7750 1:07.5493
3 50 Chris MacKenzie Mazda RX7 2354 St 3 6:54.0418 1:05.6939
4 28 Kim Ledger Mazda RX7 1308T GTP 10 6:57.8126 1:08.0489
5 76 Laurie D’Alessio Honda Civic 1797 St 3 7:04.5656 1:07.7585
6 73 Clint Harvey Commodore VN 3800 St 10 7:15.9346 1:10.1547
7 29 Mark Jewell/S Young Torana XU-1 3300 St 10 7:25.3451 1:10.5326
8 89 Tony Fogliani Celica 1940 St 10 7:28.6187 1:12.5216
9 54 Malcolm Niall Falcon EA 3900 St 9 7:30.6530 1:11.4489
10 15 Bevan Anderson Mazda MX5 1840 GTP 9 7:47.4433 1:15.4282
11 65 Nick Richards Escort Mk 1 2000 St 10 7:48.9291 1:16.5076
12 96 Troy Stones Suzuki Swift GTi 1298 St 9 7:49.0216 1:14.6439
DNEF 21 Kerry Wade Mazda RX7 2354 St 10 1:05.3100
DNF 9 Steve Maitland Mazda RX3 2354 St 10 1:15.8180
Race 10: Historic Touring Cars Championship race 2, 8 laps
1 74 Paul Stubber Monaro HQ 5700 Nc 8 9:32.4250 1:09.8131
2 66 Michael McDonald Torana XU-1 3310 Nc 8 9:36.9885 1:10.4534
3 8 Frank Brennan Mustang 4800 Nb 8 9:41.5186 1:11.3373
4 72 Steve Bruce Mini Cooper S 1293 Nb 8 10:08.8192 1:13.4791
5 99 Lance Stannard Mini Cooper S 1298 Nb 8 10:08.9560 1:12.9211
6 28 Frank Viskovich Torana XU-1 3300 Nc 8 10:10.5903 1:13.6340
7 70 Greg Barr Lotus Cortina Mk 2 1600 Nc 8 10:10.6904 1:14.6265
8 25 Tom Kuzman Mini Cooper S 1275 Nb 8 10:12.0537 1:14.3081
9 47 Gary Martinovich EH Holden 2998 Nb 8 10:21.6405 1:15.5810
10 14 Garry Edwards BMW 2002 1990 Nc 8 10:26.7157 1:16.1250
11 5 William Colton Cortina GT Mk 2 1596 Nc 8 10:32.2451 1:15.9410
Race 11: Formula Ford Race 2, 8 laps
1 38 Daniel Elliott Van Diemen RF94 1598 8 8:27.5053 1:02.4031
2 50 Bobby Henderson Van Diemen RF94 1598 8 8:33.5284 1:03.0624
3 16 Simon Wheeler Van Diemen RF97 1598 8 8:35.5160 1:03.3546
4 44 Matthew Cherry Spectrum 06 1598 8 8:39.4509 1:03.6256
5 48 Tim Wheeler Van Diemen RF98 1598 8 8:40.4562 1:03.4654
6 92 John McCowan Van Diemen REF90 1598 8 8:40.7538 1:03.7114
7 93 Paul Fiore Van Diemen RF94 1598 8 8:41.3553 1:03.3548
8 46 Kai Heller Van Diemen RF98 1598 8 8:42.4225 1:04.1905
9 82 David Cocciolone Van Diemen RF92 1598 8 8:51.7549 1:03.7343
10 59 Justin Locke Van Diemen REF90 1598 8 8:51.7630 1:04.7813
11 33 Steve Baxter Van Diemen RF92 1598 8 8:51.0401 1:03.4997
12 74 Mark McNally Spectrum 1598 8 8:52.0928 1:04.2800
13 30 Jeff Stubber Palliser 1973 1598 8 8:52.3025 1:05.4246
14 65 Graeme McGowan Van Diemen RF89 1598 8 9:12.6663 1:06.6979
15 73 Matthew Lyford Van Diemen RF92 1598 7 8:31.8343 1:10.6701
16 13 Paul McMahon Van Diemen RF88 1598 7 9:13.3535 1:07.6079
DNF 47 Steven Hooton Swift SC93 1598 2 1:06.6679
DNF 88 Tim Davies Van Diemen RF90 1598 2 1:04.9813
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Race 12: WA Sports Cars and Sports Sedans Championship race 2, 8 laps

1 27 Dick Ward Mazda RX7 3333 SS 8 8:05.3184 57.8727
2 2 Simon Loh Mazda RX7 2354 SS 8 8:17.8627 1:00.4772
3 66 Shaun Walker Porsche 930S 3550T P 8 8:24.2814 1:01.4462
4 11 Simon Emmerling BMW 635 CSi 4978 SS 8 8:27.0252 1:02.0445
5 3 Walter Epple Porsche 911 3600 P 8 8:34.0756 1:02.5469
6 58 Tom Van Kann Westfield SE 1587 MS 8 9:12.4360 1:07.6931
7 45 John Glasson Toyota Supra 3528T SS 8 10:05.2562 1:06.4671
8 76 Shane Seward Honda CRX 1600 SS 7 8:14.4126 1:07.4951
9 71 Byron Hoy Falcon XB Hard Top 5800 SS 7 8:14.9826 1:08.4449
10 18 Terry Smith Haggis 1300 Clb 7 8:15.8720 1:07.1294
11 59 Mark Innes Commodore 5950 SS 7 8:18.0261 1:08.7126
12 6 Mark Westbrook Westfield SE1 1993 MS 7 8:18.9081 1:08.4393
13 30 Mike Moylan Falcon Coupe 5700 SS 7 8:49.9835 1:12.9388
14 80 Brian Searles Westfield SE Wide 1600 MS 7 8:54.2661 1:13.8837
15 41 Brendon Hagarty MG B 1970 MS 7 8:56.7411 1:13.9585
16 46 Joseph Carrello BMW M3 Evo Sport 2493 SS 7 9:08.6295 1:12.0133
DNF 23 Todd Hill Eldon 3357 sC 3 1:05.7494
Race 13: DTS Roofing C’ship for HQ Holdens race 3, 10 laps

1 10 Tony James HQ Holden 3300 10 12:49.0368 1:15.9708
2 55 Peter Bowra HQ Holden 3300 10 13:05.7436 1:17.2887
3 21 Steve Raisin HQ Holden 3300 10 13:06.4272 1:16.4458
4 41 Dion Panizza HQ Holden 3300 10 13:06.7396 1:16.1538
5 89 John Bondi HQ Holden 3300 10 13:08.5419 1:17.2594
6 12 Alan Hill HQ Holden 3300 10 13:17.3274 1:17.6172
7 5 David Trice HQ Holden 3300 10 13:18.3042 1:17.7522
8 4 Roger Hurkens HQ Holden 3300 10 13:18.6152 1:17.9246
9 44 Max Braidwood HQ Holden 3300 10 13:19.7964 1:17.9742
10 74 Michael Woodbridge HQ Holden 3300 10 13:19.9494 1:18.4955
11 38 Richard Spivey HQ Holden 3300 10 13:21.7506 1:18.1052
12 37 Phil Snape HQ Holden 3300 10 13:21.7506 1:18.8021
13 34 Peter Brown HQ Holden 3300 10 13:22.6460 1:16.6154
14 9 Fred Nelson HQ Holden 3300 10 13:23.2368 1:18.5877
15 88 Brian Bondi HQ Holden 3300 10 13:32.8653 1:17.6442
16 3 Grant Martin HQ Holden 3300 10 13:58.0268 1:21.6605
Race 14: WA Formula Vee Championship Round 3, 10 laps

1 21 Dean Williams RiBuck 1192 10 12:19.2892 1:12.7812
2 1 Anthony Lees Ajay 01 1192 10 12:19.4597 1:12.2364
3 17 Derek Burns Phoenix PO3 1192 10 12:19.6354 1:12.6461
4 4 Cameron Edwards CD Vee 1192 10 12:33.3671 1:14.1256
5 3 Jez Hammond Polar 1192 10 12:33.6884 1:13.8879
6 41 David Sherer Spook 1192 10 12:33.9564 1:14.0708
7 66 Chris Coves Copycat 1192 10 12:48.2188 1:14.3699
8 11 Steve Armfield Elfin Crusader 1192 10 12:52.5893 1:14.6060
9 9 Neil Mclay Rennmax Mk 2 1192 10 12:53.1765 1:16.0515
10 34 Peter Jenkinson Spectre 1192 10 13:16.5207 1:17.6390
11 22 Alfred von Bodenhausen H’ornet 2KV 1192 10 13:28.4353 1:19.2364
12 18 Christie Lee Taylor Williams FV3 1192 9 12:48.3897 1:22.9533
Race 15: Street Cars race 2, 6 laps

1 7 Gordon Mitchell Fiat Uno Turbo 1995T st 6 6:46.9662 1:05.9945
2 50 Chris MacKenzie Mazda RX7 2354 St 6 6:52.8339 1:06.2064
3 86 Rolly Waters Escort 1993 St 6 6:58.5108 1:07.1854
4 76 Laurie D’Alessio Honda Civic 1797 St 6 7:01.4938 1:07.7163
5 28 Kim Ledger Mazda RX7 1308T GTP 6 7:05.9721 1:07.9006
6 73 Clint Harvey Commodore VN 3800 St 6 7:12.2210 1:09.7978
7 30 Peter Hayes Mazda RX7 1308T GTP 6 7:15.7551 1:09.1814
8 29 Mark Jewell/S Young Torana XU-1 3300 St 6 7:16.8276 1:09.9527
9 65 Nick Richards Escort Mk 1 2000 St 6 7:19.3536 1:11.4605
10 89 Tony Fogliani Celica 1940 St 6 7:20.0714 1:11.1528
11 15 Bevan Anderson Mazda MX5 1840 GTP 6 7:38.0669 1:14.0957
12 96 Troy Stones Suzuki Swift GTi 1298 St 6 7:38.3312 1:14.7048
13 54 Malcolm Niall Falcon EA 3900 St 6 8:21.3797 1:11.2243



Race 16:
2 66
3 8
4 72
5 99
6 28
7 70
8 25
9 47
10 14
DNF 94
DNF 5
DNF 74
Race 17:
1 16
2 44
3 82
4 46
5 30
6 93
7 74
8 47
9 73
10 48
11 13
DNF 92
DNF 33
DNF 59
Race 18:
1 27
2 3
3 66
4 11
5 45
6 18
7 58
8 71
9 38
10 6
11 46
12 30
13 41
14 80
DNF 2
DNF 76

Historic Touring Cars Championship race 3,

Michael McDonald
Frank Brennan
Steve Bruce
Lance Stannard
Frank Viskovich
Greg Barr

Tom Kuzman

Gary Martinovich
Garry Edwards
Ben Reid
William Colton
Paul Stubber

Formula Ford Race 3,

Simon Wheeler
Matthew Cherry
David Cocciolone
Kai Heller
Jeff Stubber
Paul Fiore
Mark McNally
Steven Hooton
Matthew Lyford
Tim Wheeler
Paul McMahon
John McCowan
Steve Baxter
Justin Locke

WA Sports Cars and Sports Sedans Championship

Dick Ward
Walter Epple
Shaun Walker
Simon Emmerling
John Glasson
Terry Smith

Tom Van Kann
Byron Hoy
Michael Minshall
Mark Westbrook
Joseph Carrello
Mike Moylan
Brendon Hagarty
Brian Searles
Simon Loh

Shane Seward
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Torana XU-1
Mustang

Mini Cooper S
Mini Cooper S
Torana XU-1
Lotus Cortina Mk 2
Mini Cooper S
EH Holden

BMW 2002

EH Holden
Cortina GT Mk 2
Monaro HQ

8 laps

Van Diemen RF97
Spectrum 06

Van Diemen RF92
Van Diemen RF98
Palliser 1973
Van Diemen RF94
Spectrum

Swift SC93

Van Diemen RF92
Van Diemen RF98
Van Diemen RF88
Van Diemen RF90
Van Diemen RF92
Van Diemen RF90

Mazda RX7

Porsche 911
Porsche 930S

BMW 635 CSi
Toyota Supra
Haggis

Westfield SE
Falcon XB Hard Top
Westfield SE
Westfield SE1

BMW M3 Evo Sport
Falcon Coupe

MG B

Westfield SE Wide
Mazda RX7

Honda CRX

10

1598
1598
1598
1598
1598
1598
1598
1598
1598
1598
1598
1598
1598
1598

race 3,

Nc 10
Nb 10
Nb 10
Nb 10
Nc 10
Nc 10
Nb 10
Nb 10
Nc 10
Nb 7
Nc 5
Nc 1
8
8
8
8
8
8
8
8
8
8
7
6
6
6
10 laps
SS 10
P 10
P 10
SS 10
SS 10
Clb 9
MS 9
SS 9
MSC 9
MS 9
SS 9
SS 9
MS 9
MS 9
SS 4
SS 3

10:

10:
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.4329
.0744
L2225
.3936
.3321
.0215
L2431
.8352
.8983

.1460
.6200
.5430
.0630
.7356
.8838
.2868
.0593
.5704
L1118
L2442

L1782
.2756
.8789
.8072
.7058
.1598
.5133
.6228
.8095
.6329
L1115
.1675
.0294
L3771
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L2972
.4983
.9459
.2933
L1122
.1834
.5339
.7926
. 4400
.3218
.1638
.4370

L7736
L4117
L6921
L7897
.2887
L1767
.4257
.5266
. 4493
.5882
.6095
.9340
.6267
.6904

.9531
L7397
.3421
.6850
.8206
.4561
L7612
.4944
L7624
L2122
.6061
L7332
.0439
.6084
.8331
.0153



[The results sheets of this meeting are rather chaotically numbered]

Race 1l: Front and Rear Engine Racing,

OO0 JO0 Ul WN

Race

Race

OO0 JO0 U bW

Race

OO0 JO0 Ul WN

Daryl Hansen

Trevor Eastwood

Glen Caple

Craig Atkins
Eddie Melle
Brian Jarvis

Nick Rahimtulla

Barry Gray

Trevor Williams

Tony Brett

Bryan Scrivenor
Jack Del Borrello

Ken Scrivenor
Ken Richardson
John Rowe

Max Gamble
Keith Lilley
Ron Lally

Formula Ford Race 1

Daniel Elliott
Steve Baxter
Paul Fiore
Matthew Cherry
John McCowan
William Hall
Tim Wheeler
Jeff Stubber
Mark Douglas

Michael Henderson

Adrian Corp
Simon Wheeler
Steven Hooton
Paul McMahon
Graeme McGowan
Luke Morton
Mark McNally

John Harvey

Frank Brennan WA
Garry Treloar Vic

Bill Meeke WA
Tom Freeman WA

Lance Stannard WA

John Bryant SA

Jim Runciman WA

Peter Cole SA

Frank Viskovich WA
Steve/Tristan Bruce WA
James Armstrong

Bill Dunn WA

Garry Edwards WA

Ian Bell WA
Ron Moller WA

Ross Bennett WA
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2001 Historic Challenge
25-6 August 2001

MG B Roadst

Alvis Racing Spl

Sports,

er

A-Healey Sprite Mk 1

Morgan 4/4
Bolwell Mk
A-Healey 10

5
0/6

Alfa Romeo 2000 GTV

Lotus Elite

A-Healey Sprite Mk 1

MG B
Brax Dodge
Ford 10 Spl

Flying Standard Spl
Killeen MG TD Spl

Austin Heal
Dodge Monop
MG B

ey
osto

Alfa Romeo 1750 GTV

Van Diemen
Van Diemen
Van Diemen
Spectrum 06
Van Diemen
Spectrum 06
Van Diemen
Palliser 19
Van Diemen

Swift 95SCK

Van Diemen
Van Diemen
Swift SC93
Van Diemen
Van Diemen
Van Diemen
Spectrum

Chev Camaro
Mustang
Charger

RF94
RF92
RF94

REF90
RF98
73

RF94

RF92
RF97

RF88
REF89

Historic Touring Cars Division 1 heat 1,

Falcon XY GT
Falcon XY GT
Mini Cooper S
Lotus Cortina
Mini Cooper S
Cortina GT Mk
Torana XU-1
Mini Cooper S
Mini Cooper S
Cortina GT Mk
BMW 2002
Mustang
Torana XU-1
Mini Cooper S

1598
1598
1598
1598
1598
1598
1598
1598
1598
1598
1598
1598
1598
1598
1598
1598
1598

8 laps

5700
4800
4343
5768
5800
1298
1598
1296
1498
3300
1293
1293
1500
1990
4800
3404
1298

> 00 0O 0O 0O CO GO 0O 0O CO 0O GO 0O O 0O GO O

W U1 O) 0O 0O 0O 0O 0O 0O GO 0O GO CO CO CO QO O

and Prod Sports Regularity,
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W W W W W WO

6 laps

points
points
points
points
points
points
points
points
points
points
points
points
points
points
points
points

:24.9168
:25.5396
:27.3145
:40.1601
:42.7160
:50.7139
:51.2205
:56.6626
:59.5122
:00.6923
:01.2629
:01.7975
:02.3929
:09.3312
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L6212
.4750
.5555
.3824
.5775
.0738
.0046
.2305
.3121
.5406
.1576
L7342
.0380
.4403
.6270
.6893
L2912

L3741
.5656
.4683
.0370
.9093
L4717
L7135
L9419
.1497
.9529
.9156
.2328
.3225
L1517
.0538
.9252
L7587
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Race 5: WA Street Car / GTP Championship Round 5, 10 laps

1 7 Gordon Mitchell Fiat Uno Turbo 1995T St 10 11:15.1060 1:05.2952
2 51 Tony Lucente Fiat 124 Sports 1995T st 10 11:18.1954 1:04.4523
3 50 Chris MacKenzie Mazda RX7 2354 St 10 11:19.2500 1:06.0992
4 79 Daryl Abbott Commodore VR GTS 5000 St 10 11:28.8996 1:06.4261
5 76 Laurie D’Alessio Honda Civic 1797 2L 10 11:36.3120 1:07.5409
6 86 Rolly Waters Escort 1993 2L 10 11:51.7327 1:08.1250
7 60 Robert Marcon Mazda RX7 2354 St 10 11:53.6532 1:08.7411
8 73 Clint Harvey Commodore VN 3800 St 10 12:05.6032 1:10.7210
9 28 Kim Ledger/Dick Ward Mazda RX7 1308T GTIP 10 12:08.2889 1:09.9454
10 2 Sean ferrall Subaru WRX 1994T 4wD 10 12:09.4686 1:10.3049
11 62 Peter McKenzie Escort 1993 2L 10 12:18.2004 1:12.1724
12 65 Nick Richards Escort Mk 1 2000 2L 10 12:19.2192 1:12.2419
13 89 Tony Fogliani Celica 1940 2L 10 12:20.7452 1:11.7796
14 56 Roy Menz Torana GTR 3400 St 9 11:23.4416 1:12.2269
15 96 Troy Stones Suzuki Swift GTi 1298 2L 9 11:28.5068 1:14.4797
16 90 John Wholagan Torana XU-1 3038 St 9 11:38.4044 1:15.5465
DNF 21 Kerry Wade Mazda RX7 2354 St 7 1:05.3006
DNF 57 Lance Carwardine Fiat 124 Sports 1997 2L 7 1:10.3250
DNF 54 Malcolm Niall Falcon EA 3900 St 6 1:12.3639
DNF 31 Kevin Ledger Subaru WRX 1988T 4WD 1 1:15.8956

Race 6: Historic Touring Cars Division 2 Heat 1, 8 laps

1 1 Michael McDonald WA Torana XU-1 3310 Nc 8 10:01.4182 1:12.9926
2 97 Andrew Keith WA Mini Cooper S 1280 Nb 8 10:06.0267 1:14.5977
3 23 Ian Pringle SA Mini Cooper S 1298 Nc 8 10:07.6171 1:14.3077
4 67 Tim Garratt WA Mini Cooper S 1299 Nb 8 10:08.6512 1:14.6550
5 47 Gary Martinovich WA EH Holden 2998 Nb 8 10:08.8970 1:14.8793
6 49 Anthony List WA Escort Lotus 1600 Nc 8 10:09.6704 1:14.4533
7 63 Roy Prout WA EH Holden 2998 Nb 8 10:19.9091 1:15.8666
8 12 Michael Smith WA Cortina GT Mk 1 1498 Nb 8 10:21.3559 1:15.9271
9 25 Tom Kuzman WA Mini Cooper S 1275 Nb 8 10:21.6351 1:15.4256
10 82 Paul Atkins WA Cortina GT Mk 1 1598 Nb 8 10:27.9668 1:16.7462
11 5 William Colton WA Cortina GT Mk 2 1596 Nc 8 10:28.1372 1:16.8168
12 94 Ben Reid WA EH Holden 2998 Nb 8 10:28.3741 1:16.1251
13 6 Stephen Smith WA Cortina GT Mk 1 1500 Nb 8 10:35.5272 1:16.8358
14 19 Adam Dunn WA Cortina GT Mk 1 1500 Nb 8 10:40.1395 1:17.6036
15 55 Peter Bowra WA Zephyr Mk 3 2500 Nb 8 11:04.0268 1:19.3143
16 158 Gregory Marchesi WA Simca 1291 Na 7 11:07.5625 1:32.8598
DNE 70 Greg Barr WA Lotus Cortina Mk 2 1600 Nc 1 1:39.6661
DNF 4 John/Rick Tarr WA Monaro HK 5425 Nc 1 2:26.4783
Race 7: Formula vee race 1, 6 laps

1 1 Anthony Lees Ajay 01 1192 6 7:29.0263 1:13.1379
2 21 Dean Williams RiBuck 1192 6 7:29.0332 1:13.2762
3 4 Cameron Edwards CD Vee 1192 6 7:34.1518 1:13.8775
4 17 Derek Burns Phoenix PO3 1192 6 7:34.3129 1:14.0735
5 66 Chris Coves Copycat 1192 6 7:38.6750 1:14.6912
6 11 Steve Armfield Elfin Crusader 1192 6 7:44.1887 1:15.5970
7 9 Neil Mclay Rennmax Mk 2 1192 6 7:44.4697 1:15.5255
8 41 David Sherer Spook 1192 6 8:01.4471 1:15.2183
9 22 Alfred von Bodenhausen H’ornet 2KV 1192 6 8:03.4111 1:18.3944
10 34 Peter Jenkinson Spectre 1192 6 8:06.4342 1:18.7837
11 18 Christie Lee Taylor Williams FV3 1192 6 8:18.0942 1:21.1532



Race 8: Historic Touring Cars Division 1 heat 2,

1 31
2 8
3 3
4 1
5 73
6 65
7 72
8 99
9 11
10 16
11 97
12 20
13 14
14 18
DNF 77
DNF 17
Race 9:
1 34
2 10
3 21
4 89
5 4
6 18
7 55
8 88
9 38
10 28
11 74
12 3
DNF 5
Race 10:
Race 11:
1 50
2 61
3 36
4 94
5 99
6 132
7 76
8 15
9 68
10 103
11 19
12 133
13 6
14 218
15 2
16 41
17 22
Race 12:
Race 13:
1 27
2 58
3 133
4 76
5 18
6 6
7 44
8 94
9 41
10 181
DNF 40
DNF 23

John Harvey

Frank Brennan WA
Bill Meeke WA
Michael McDonald WA
Garry Treloar Vic
Tom Freeman WA
Steve/Tristan Bruce WA
Lance Stannard WA
Peter Cole SA

Jim Runciman WA
Andrew Keith WA
Bill Dunn WA

Garry Edwards WA
John Bryant SA
James Armstrong

Ron Moller WA
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8 laps

Chev Camaro
Mustang

Falcon XY GT
Torana XU-1
Charger

Falcon XY GT
Mini Cooper S
Mini Cooper S
Cortina GT Mk 1
Mini Cooper S
Mini Cooper S
Cortina GT Mk 1
BMW 2002

Lotus Cortina
Mini Cooper S
Torana XU-1

DTS Roofing C’ship for HQ Holdens race 1 6 laps

Peter Brown
Tony James
Steve Raisin
John Bondi
Roger Hurkens
Anthony Pivac
Peter Bowra
Brian Bondi
Richard Spivey
David Turner
Michael Woodbridge
Grant Martin
Howard Crump

Front and Rear Engine Racing,

Max Gamble

Glen Caple

Jack Del Borrello
Trevor Williams
Craig Atkins
Brian Jarvis
Trevor Eastwood
Daryl Hansen
Eddie Melle
Barry Gray

Ron Lally

Nick Rahimtulla
Ken Richardson
Bryan Scrivenor
John Rowe

Tony Brett

Ken Scrivenor

Sports Cars and Sports sedans race 1,

Dick Ward

Tom Van Kann
Nick Rahimtulla
Shane Seward
Terry Smith
Mark Westbrook
Andy Bryson
Graham Lloyd
Brendon Hagarty
Glyn Crimp

Rex Meechin
Todd Hill

HQ Holden
HQ Holden
HQ Holden
HQ Holden
HQ Holden
HQ Holden
HQ Holden
HQ Holden
HQ Holden
HQ Holden
HQ Holden
HQ Holden
HQ Holden

Sports,

Dodge Monoposto
A-Healey Sprite Mk 1
Ford 10 Spl

A-Healey Sprite Mk 1
Morgan 4/4

A-Healey 100/6

Alvis Racing Spl

MG B Roadster
Bolwell Mk 7

Lotus Elite

Alfa Romeo 1750 GTV
Alfa Romeo 2000 GTV
Killeen MG TD Spl
Brax Dodge

Austin Healey

MG B

Flying Standard Spl

7 laps

Mazda RX7
Westfield SE
BMW M3

Honda CRX
Haggis
Westfield SE1
Davrian
Porsche 944 Turbo
MG B
Westfield SE
Ultra Sports
Eldon

5700
4800
5768
3310
4343
5800
1293
1298
1498
1296
1280
1500
1990
1598
1293
3404

3333
1587
2300
1600
1300
1993
998
3000T
1970
1600
1761T
3357

sC
SC

> —J 00 0O 0O CO GO CO 0O CO 0O GO 0O O 0O CO

(62K e) N e) o)) I o) N e) I o) le) o) B o) I o) He)]

PO Jd90J393933934
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and Prod Sports Regularity,
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:24.6808
:25.6537
:36.6908
:37.2170
:37.5653
:38.6424
:52.9783
:53.1195
:00.4051
:00.8056
:08.2737
:08.3099
:08.7980
:50.5125

:43.8375
:44.6048
:48.1039
:56.8550
:57.4714
:59.2301
:00.1406
:00.7997
:01.6087
:02.5851
:03.5251
:13.8740

6 laps

points
points
points
points
points
points
points
points
points
points
points
points
points
points
points
points
points

:57.4053
:58.1369
:58.3090
:08.8123
:13.5412
:17.8081
:30.0795
142.1587
:09.2865
:12.9536
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.5668
.5774
L3217
.6816
.4957
.8359
.5360
.7542
.2532
.4591
.1283
.9584
.9886
.7090
L2221
.7635

.1188
L8911
.8128
.8822
.0047
.9603
.6334
.0784
.1602
L7641
.2022
L1913
.8286

.6396
.9798
L1961
.3697
.6606
.1010
.2978
L7742
.4643
L9473
.5841
.6313



Race 14:
1 158
2 5
3 19
4 94
5 2
6 63
7 6
8 64
9 82

10 12

11 97

12 20

13 28

14 72

15 77

16 18

17 99

18 11

19 29

20 47

DNF 67

Race 15:
1 94
2 15
3 133
4 99
5 50
6 19
7 6
8 61
9 76

10 41

11 2

12 132

13 36

14 68

15 218

DNF 66

Race 16:

Race 17:
1 38
2 93
3 33
4 55
5 44
6 48
7 16
8 30
9 74

10 82

11 3

12 47

13 92

14 13

15 65

16 34

DNF 69

Historic Touring Cars race 5 handicap,

Gregory Marchesi WA
William Colton WA
Adam Dunn WA

Ben Reid WA

Colin Betts WA

Roy Prout WA
Stephen Smith WA
Jeffrey Morris WA
Paul Atkins WA
Matthew Smith WA
Andrew Keith WA
Bill Dunn

Frank Viskovich
Steve/Tristan Bruce WA
James Armstrong
John Bryant SA
Lance Stannard WA
Peter Cole SA

Ross Bennett WA
Gary Martinovich WA
Tim Garratt WA

Front and Rear Engine Racing,

Trevor Williams
Daryl Hansen
Nick Rahimtulla
Craig Atkins
Max Gamble

Ron Lally

Ken Richardson
Glen Caple
Trevor Eastwood
Tony Brett

John Rowe

Brian Jarvis
Jack Del Borrello
Eddie Melle
Bryan Scrivenor
Keith Littlely

WA Formula Ford Championship Round 5,

Daniel Elliott
Paul Fiore
Steve Baxter
William Hall
Matthew Cherry
Tim Wheeler
Simon Wheeler
Jeff Stubber
Mark McNally
Adrian Corp
Michael Henderson
Steven Hooton
John McCowan
Paul McMahon
Graeme McGowan
Mark Douglas
Luke Morton
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Simca

Cortina GT Mk 2
Cortina GT Mk
EH Holden

EH Holden

EH Holden
Cortina GT Mk 1
EH Holden
Cortina GT Mk
Cortina GT Mk 1
Mini Cooper S
Cortina GT Mk 1
Torana XU-1
Mini Cooper S
Mini Cooper S
Lotus Cortina
Mini Cooper S
Cortina GT Mk 1
Mini Cooper S
EH Holden

Mini Cooper S

=

=

Sports,

A-Healey Sprite Mk 1

MG B Roadster

Alfa Romeo 2000 GTV
Morgan 4/4

Dodge Monoposto
Alfa Romeo 1750 GTV
Killeen MG TD Spl

A-Healey Sprite Mk 1

Alvis Racing Spl
MG B

Austin Healey
A-Healey 100/6
Ford 10 Spl
Bolwell Mk 7

Brax Dodge

MG B Supercharged

Van Diemen RF94
Van Diemen RF94
Van Diemen RF92
Spectrum 06
Spectrum 06

Van Diemen RF98
Van Diemen RF97
Palliser 1973
Spectrum

Van Diemen RF92
Swift 95SCK
Swift SC93

Van Diemen RF90
Van Diemen RF88
Van Diemen RF89
Van Diemen RF94
Van Diemen

10

6 laps

10 laps

1598
1598
1598
1598
1598
1598
1598
1598
1598
1598
1598
1598
1598
1598
1598
1598
1598
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and Prod Sports Regularity,

:06.5665
:28.3245
$29.7799
:30.2592
:31.0009
:32.8235
:33.3241
:35.4653
:39.0790
:39.2459
:41.7715
:45.7446
146.7124
:48.6535
:51.6150
:52.2740
:57.3593
:57.7957
:01.3090
:18.0372

6 laps

points
points
points
points
points
points
points
points
points
points
points
points
points
points
points
points

:31.0260
:40.7008
:40.9762
:42.1504
:44.4817
:52.5182
:54.7811
:58.5509
:01.7788
:04.7431
:05.0798
:05.4542
:09.7833
:19.2508
:20.1216
:55.0014
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.3097
L1792
.6547
.5001
.1949
.6897
.2506
. 4462
.2064
.0525
.3075
.6173
.4949
.9319
.6288
.9886
.7695
L1875
.5763
.8279
.9970

.3307
.9815
.8961
.0726
.1866
.8665
.6801
.3806
.7395
.5460
.1057
.4489
.0811
.2892
.4928
.6900
.3632



Race 18:
1 7
2 51
3 50
4 76
5 86
6 79
7 28
8 2
9 73

10 57

11 56

12 65

13 89

14 54

15 96

Race 19:
1 1
2 4
3 9
4 66
5 22
6 34
7 18

DNF 21

Race 20
1 31
2 8
3 3
4 73
5 65
6 99

10 28

12 97

13 14

8 20

14 67

16 77

17 25

21 18

18 47

19 29

20 70

22 5

27 4

24 6

23 23

26 55

28 2

25 64

DNF 16

DNF 17

DNF 11

DNF 82

DNF 12

DNF 19

DNF 72

DNF 158

DNF 63

Street Car / GTP cars race 2,

Gordon Mitchell
Tony Lucente
Chris MacKenzie
Laurie D’Alessio
Rolly Waters
Daryl Abbott

Kim Ledger/Dick Ward

Sean Ferrall
Clint Harvey
Lance Carwardine
Roy Menz

Nick Richards
Tony Fogliani
Malcolm Niall
Troy Stones

Formula vee Race 2,

Anthony Lees
Cameron Edwards
Neil Mclay
Chris Coves

Alfred von Bodenhausen

Peter Jenkinson

Christie Lee Taylor

Dean Williams

Hitachi Challenge for Historic Touring cars heat 3,

John Harvey

Frank Brennan WA
Bill Meeke WA
Garry Treloar Vic
Tom Freeman WA
Lance Stannard WA

Frank Viskovich WA

Andrew Keith WA
Garry Edwards WA
Bill Dunn WA

Tim Garratt WA
James Armstrong
Tom Kuzman WA
John Bryant SA

Gary Martinovich WA

Ross Bennett WA
Greg Barr WA
William Colton WA
John/Rick Tarr WA
Stephen Smith WA
Ian Pringle SA
Peter Bowra WA
Colin Betts WA
Jeffrey Morris WA
Jim Runciman WA
Ron Moller WA
Peter Cole SA
Paul Atkins WA
Matthew Smith WA
Adam Dunn WA

Steve/Tristan Bruce WA
Gregory Marchesi WA

Roy Prout WA

2001 Part

6 laps

Fiat Uno Turbo
Fiat 124 Sports
Mazda RX7

Honda Civic
Escort

Commodore VR GTS
Mazda RX7

Subaru WRX
Commodore VN
Fiat 124 Sports
Torana GTR
Escort Mk 1
Celica

Falcon EA

Suzuki Swift GTi

6 laps

Ajay 01
CD Vee
Rennmax Mk 2
Copycat
H’ornet 2KV
Spectre
Williams FV3
RiBuck

Chev Camaro
Mustang

Falcon XY GT
Charger

Falcon XY GT
Mini Cooper S
Torana XU-1

Mini Cooper S
BMW 2002

Cortina GT Mk 1
Mini Cooper S
Mini Cooper S
Mini Cooper S
Lotus Cortina

EH Holden

Mini Cooper S
Lotus Cortina Mk
Cortina GT Mk 2
Monaro HK
Cortina GT Mk 1
Mini Cooper S
Zephyr Mk 3
EH Holden

EH Holden
Mini Cooper S
Torana XU-1
Cortina GT Mk
Cortina GT Mk
Cortina GT Mk
Cortina GT Mk
Mini Cooper S
Simca

EH Holden

N

11

1995T
1995T
2354
1797
1993
5000
1308T
1994T
3800
1997
3400
2000
1940
3900
1298

1192
1192
1192
1192
1192
1192
1192
1192

5700
4800
5768
4343
5800
1298
3300
1280
1990
1500
1299
1293
1275
1598
2998
1298
1600
1596
5425
1498
1298
2500
2998
2998
1296
3404
1498
1598
1500
1500
1293
1291
2998

8 laps

Nc
Nb
Nc
Nc
Nc
Nb
Nc
Nb
Nc
Nb
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.4181
.9601
.0686
.8071
.9433
.0961
.3166
.4980
.8694
.0343
L2462
.3644
.6044
.8190
.4327

.2388
.5143
.4849
.0996
.5568
.3404
.5026

.3004
L6912
.9355
.9432
.2049
.1593
.7105
.6260
L3119
.3924
.4350
.6697
.9974
.8141
.0374
.5857
L9227
.6175
.4175
.5909
.1553
L2673
.3100
.8001
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.8048
.9453
.3355
.6125
.8421
L7313
.0238
.2630
.3984
.5160
.6659
.5933
.4333
.3144
L7812

.4866
L9191
.4868
L7321
.9498
.5312
.9703
.1634

L2213
.0874
.4834
.2748
.2590
.9120
.6348
.8470
.9020
.6457
.5590
.4343
.0033
.0757
L7179
.6083
.7949
.0690
.3008
.5393
.5213
.8976
.8251
.4747
.4826
.8176
L7132
.3922
.6843
.8242
L7012
.2939
.4034



Race 21: DTS Roofing C’ship for HQ Holdens race 2,

[Red flagged during lap 4.

OO0 JO0 Ui WN

Race

O 00 JO0 Ui WN

Michael Woodbridge
Wayne Morfett
Peter Bowra
Tony James
John Bondi
Steve Raisin
Roger Hurkens
Howard Crump
Peter Brown
Richard Spivey
Anthony Pivac
Brian Bondi
David Turner
Grant Martin

Sports Cars and Sports

Dick Ward

Simon Emmerling
Graham Lloyd
Tom Van Kann
Shane Seward
Terry Smith
Mark Westbrook
Andy Bryson
Nick Rahimtulla
Mike Moylan
Roly Waters

Rex Meechin

Formula Ford Race 3, 8

Daniel Elliott
Paul Fiore
William Hall
Steve Baxter
Matthew Cherry
John McCowan
Simon Wheeler
Tim Wheeler
Mark Douglas
Jeff Stubber
Adrian Corp
Graeme McGowan
Paul McMahon
Mark McNally
Michael Henderson
Steven Hooton
Luke Morton
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Restarted as race number 38,

Holden
Holden
Holden
Holden
Holden
Holden
Holden
Holden
Holden
Holden
Holden
Holden
Holden
Holden

HQ
HQ
HQ
HQ
HQ
HQ
HQ
HQ
HQ
HQ
HQ
HQ
HQ
HQ

sedans race 2,

Mazda RX7
BMW 635 csi

Porsche 944 Turbo

Westfield SE
Honda CRX
Haggis
Westfield SE1
Davrian

BMW M3

Falcon Coupe
Escort

Ultra Sports

laps

Van Diemen RF94
Van Diemen RF94
Spectrum 06

Van Diemen RF92
Spectrum 06

Van Diemen RF90
Van Diemen RF97
Van Diemen RF98
Van Diemen RF94
Palliser 1973
Van Diemen RF92
Van Diemen RF89
Van Diemen RF88
Spectrum

Swift 95SCK
Swift SC93

Van Diemen

12

6 laps

completing the six laps as

w
w
o
o
IS e)le) o) Ne) o) el N e) H o) N e) le) N o) I o) Be))

7 laps

3333
4978
3000T P
1587
1600
1300
1993
998
2300
5700
1993
1761T

=
(92}
B UTOY 000 d

1598
1598
1598
1598
1598
1598
1598
1598
1598
1598
1598
1598
1598
1598
1598
1598
1598
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. 7409
.8416
.0612
.3084
L1592
.4972
.8921
.0970
.9606
.4269
.9289
.0515
.7608

.9593
.3481
L1107
.3986
.9145
.2843
.3994
L4271
.0327
.5242
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.2022
.1486
L2762
.3950
L9419
.9442
.8985
.1786
L9257
L2223
.2352
.0984
.3653
.6960

L6711
.4931
L1141
.1502
.6845
L4324
.1681
.1804
.3510
.5875
.1354
L2413

.4903
L2929
.4055
L2972
.3402
L2372
.6766
.6299
.9027
.0896
.0330
.6891
.8929
L4311
.9467
.2827
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Race 24: Hitachi Challenge for Historic Touring cars heat 4, 10 laps

1 8 Frank Brennan WA Mustang 4800 Nb 10 11:54.3378 1:10.3529
2 31 John Harvey Chev Camaro 5700 Nc 10 11:54.7008 1:10.0975
3 73 Garry Treloar Vic Charger 4343 Nc 10 11:55.2455 1:09.7753
4 65 Tom Freeman WA Falcon XY GT 5800 Nc 10 12:03.0619 1:11.0231
5 1 Michael McDonald Torana XU-1 3310 Nc 10 12:10.2072 1:10.0996
6 99 Lance Stannard WA Mini Cooper S 1298 Nb 10 12:19.1368 1:12.1278
7 18 John Bryant SA Lotus Cortina 1598 Nb 10 12:22.1271 1:12.7338
8 72 Steve/Tristan Bruce WA Mini Cooper S 1293 Nb 10 12:29.3374 1:12.7481
9 97 Andrew Keith WA Mini Cooper S 1280 Nb 10 12:33.5097 1:13.3022
10 28 Frank Viskovich WA Torana XU-1 3300 Nc 10 12:34.7143 1:13.2458
11 14 Garry Edwards WA BMW 2002 1990 Nc 10 12:39.6762 1:14.1421
12 20 Bill Dunn WA Cortina GT Mk 1 1500 Nb 10 12:40.1516 1:13.5830
13 23 Ian Pringle SA Mini Cooper S 1298 Nc 10 12:46.4355 1:14.6387
14 67 Tim Garratt WA Mini Cooper S 1299 Nb 10 12:46.8254 1:14.8138
15 82 Paul Atkins WA Cortina GT Mk 1 1598 Nb 10 12:54.0626 1:15.4450
16 25 Tom Kuzman WA Mini Cooper S 1275 Nb 10 12:54.6194 1:15.8049
17 63 Roy Prout WA EH Holden 2998 Nb 10 12:58.8836 1:16.0501
18 49 Anthony List WA Escort Lotus 1600 Nc 10 13:03.1653 1:15.9146
19 5 William Colton WA Cortina GT Mk 2 1596 Nc 10 13:08.2124 1:17.0281
20 4 John/Rick Tarr WA Monaro HK 5425 Nc 10 13:12.1784 1:15.6439
21 2 Colin Betts WA EH Holden 2998 Nb 9 12:03.1182 1:17.7029
22 6 Stephen Smith WA Cortina GT Mk 1 1498 Nb 9 12:05.5958 1:18.3499
23 19 Adam Dunn WA Cortina GT Mk 1 1500 Nb 9 12:15.5958 1:18.5931
24 55 Peter Bowra WA Zephyr Mk 3 2500 Nb 9 12:53.6427 1:18.6972
DNF 77 James Armstrong SA Mini Cooper S 1293 Nb 8 1:13.2607
DNF 94 Ben Reid WA EH Holden 2998 Nb 8 1:17.6670
DNF 47 Gary Martinovich WA EH Holden 2998 Nb 6 1:15.5457
DNF 17 Ron Moller WA Torana XU-1 3404 Nc 4 1:10.5754
Race 25: Street Car / GTP cars race 3, 6 laps

1 7 Gordon Mitchell Fiat Uno Turbo 1995T st 6 6:46.3516 1:06.3084
2 50 Chris MacKenzie Mazda RX7 2354 St 6 6:48.9378 1:06.7489
3 86 Rolly Waters Escort 1993 2L 6 6:57.2218 1:07.5255
4 76 Laurie D’Alessio Honda Civic 1797 2L 6 6:58.5968 1:08.1510
5 28 Kim Ledger/Dick Ward Mazda RX7 1308T GTP 6 6:59.6139 1:08.0457
6 60 Laurie Whittome Mazda RX7 2354 St 6 7:07.0731 1:10.2947
7 73 Clint Harvey Commodore VN 3800 St 6 7:12.2281 1:10.6152
8 57 Lance Carwardine Fiat 124 Sports 1997 2L 6 7:15.6300 1:12.0928
9 89 Tony Fogliani Celica 1940 2L 6 7:24.8894 1:11.2003
10 2 Sean Ferrall Subaru WRX 1994T  4WD 6 7:25.1954 1:12.4667
11 65 Nick Richards Escort Mk 1 2000 2L 6 7:26.7228 1:12.1277
12 54 Malcolm Niall Falcon EA 3900 St 6 7:27.4687 1:15.3144
13 96 Troy Stones Suzuki Swift GTi 1298 2L 6 7:46.7093 1:14.9415
14 90 John Wholagan Torana XU-1 3048 St 5 8:45.3765 1:07.9382
DNF 79 Daryl Abbott Commodore VR GTS 5000 St 3 1:06.3809
DNEF 51 Tony Lucente Fiat 124 Sports 1995T St 3 1:12.4329
DNEF 56 Roy Menz Torana GTR 3400 St 1 1:57.7124
Race 26: WA F Vee Championship Rd 4, 10 laps

1 21 Dean Williams RiBuck 1192 10 12:20.3692 1:12.2407
2 4 Cameron Edwards CD Vee 1192 10 12:20.3992 1:12.9820
3 17 Derek Burns Phoenix PO3 1192 10 12:38.7493 1:14.3126
4 11 Steve Armfield Elfin Crusader 1192 10 12:39.7007 1:14.2110
5 66 Chris Coves Copycat 1192 10 12:39.7409 1:14.7723
6 9 Neil Mclay Rennmax Mk 2 1192 10 12:44.7039 1:15.3019
7 22 Alfred von Bodenhausen H’ornet 2KV 1192 10 13:17.7562 1:18.1572
8 18 Christie Lee Taylor Williams FV3 1192 9 12:59.4223 1:24.2900
DNF 1 Anthony Lees Ajay 01 1192 6 1:12.8272
DNF 34 Peter Jenkinson Spectre 1192 4 1:19.9059
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Race 27:
1 10
2 34
3 21
4 2
5 55
6 89
7 4
8 74
9 5

10 18

11 28

12 38

13 88

DNF 3

Race 28:
1 11
2 94
3 18
4 58
5 76
6 6
7 44
8 41
9 30

10 181

DNF 40

Race 29:
1 38
2 33
3 16
4 93
5 92
6 74
7 34
8 48
9 30

10 3

11 82

12 55

13 47

14 65

DNF 44

Race 30:
1 67
2 28
3 63
4 82
5 25
6 12
7 5
8 19
9 55

10 2

11 47

12 158

DNF 23

DNF 49

DNF 94

DTS Roofing C’ship

Tony James
Peter Brown
Steve Raisin
Wayne Morfett
Peter Bowra
John Bondi
Roger Hurkens
Michael Woodbridge
Howard Crump
Anthony Pivac
David Turner
Richard Spivey
Brian Bondi
Grant Martin

2001 Part 2

Sports Cars and Sports sedans race 2,

Simon Emmerling
Graham Lloyd
Terry Smith

Tom Van Kann
Shane Seward
Mark Westbrook
Andy Bryson
Brendon Hagarty
Mike Moylan
Glyn Crimp

Rex Meechin

Formula Ford Race 4,

Daniel Elliott
Steve Baxter
Simon Wheeler
Paul Fiore
John McCowan
Mark McNally
Mark Douglas
Tim Wheeler
Jeff Stubber
Michael Henderson
Adrian Corp
William Hall
Steven Hooton
Graeme McGowan
Matthew Cherry

Historic Touring cars Division 2 heat 2,

Tim Garratt WA
Frank Viskovich WA
Roy Prout WA

Paul Atkins WA

Tom Kuzman WA
Matthew Smith WA
William Colton WA
Adam Dunn WA

Peter Bowra WA
Colin Betts WA

Gary Martinovich WA
Gregory Marchesi WA
Ian Pringle SA
Anthony List WA

Ben Reid WA

for HQ Holdens race 3, 10 laps
HQ Holden 3300
HQ Holden 3300
HQ Holden 3300
HQ Holden 3300
HQ Holden 3300
HQ Holden 3300
HQ Holden 3300
HQ Holden 3300
HQ Holden 3300
HQ Holden 3300
HQ Holden 3300
HQ Holden 3300
HQ Holden 3300
HQ Holden 3300

7 laps
BMW 635 csi 4978
Porsche 944 Turbo 3000T
Haggis 1300
Westfield SE 1587
Honda CRX 1600
Westfield SE1 1993
Davrian 998
MG B 1970
Falcon Coupe 5700
Westfield SE 1600
Ultra Sports 1761T
8 laps
Van Diemen RF94 1598
Van Diemen RF92 1598
Van Diemen RF97 1598
Van Diemen RF94 1598
Van Diemen RF90 1598
Spectrum 1598
Van Diemen RF94 1598
Van Diemen RF98 1598
Palliser 1973 1598
Swift 95SCK 1598
Van Diemen RF92 1598
Spectrum 06 1598
Swift SC93 1598
Van Diemen RF89 1598
Spectrum 06 1598
8 laps

Mini Cooper S 1299
Torana XU-1 3300
EH Holden 2998
Cortina GT Mk 1 1598
Mini Cooper S 1275
Cortina GT Mk 1 1498
Cortina GT Mk 2 1596
Cortina GT Mk 1 1500
Zephyr Mk 3 2500
EH Holden 2998
EH Holden 2998
Simca 1291
Mini Cooper S 1298
Escort Lotus 1600
EH Holden 2998
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.4128
L6775
.9744
.9068
L8117
.0737
.8727
.0309
.4995
L5111
.5768
.8046
.2199

.0620
.3539
.8746
.3032
.6605
.0214
.0707
.4769
.8889
.4892
L1112
.7059
.3759
.6783

.6874
.6152
.8520
.2625
.5651
.3152
.9361
.2750
.6558
.3497
.1336
.3224
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.4753
.5220
L2497
.3856
.6430
.6335
.5961
L1403
.0916
.0962
.0760
.8730
.6247
.3148

.6948
.5044
.9831
.9452
.8623
.5009
.8284
.6568
.0240
.5426
.6785

.6402
.4075
.6628
.8248
.8542
.7081
.7620
.0633
.8018
.0753
.3540
.2081
L7791
L7191
L2739

.8518
.0187
.9076
.4705
L1339
.7668
.9630
. 4469
.2012
L7374
.8328
L7748
.8310
.6001
.4335



Race 31:
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Race
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iy

Race
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DNF
DNF

Race

0 IO Ul WN

Street cars / GTP Race

Gordon Mitchell
Chris MacKenzie
Tony Lucente
Rolly Waters
Laurie D’Alessio
Kim Ledger/Dick Ward
Sean Ferrall
Clint Harvey
Lance Carwardine
Malcolm Niall
Tony Fogliani
John Wholagan
Troy Stones

Nick Richards

4,

2001 Part 2

6 laps

Fiat Uno Turbo
Mazda RX7

Fiat 124 Sports
Escort

Honda Civic
Mazda RX7
Subaru WRX
Commodore VN
Fiat 124 Sports
Falcon EA
Celica

Torana XU-1
Suzuki Swift GTi
Escort Mk 1

Laurie Whittome Mazda RX7
Formula vee race 4, 6 laps

Dean Williams RiBuck
Anthony Lees Ajay 01
Derek Burns Phoenix PO3
Cameron Edwards CD Vee

Steve Armfield

Neil Mclay

Chris Coves

Alfred von Bodenhausen
Peter Jenkinson
Christie Lee Taylor

HQ Holdens race 4,

David Turner
Richard Spivey
Grant Martin
Michael Woodbridge
Anthony Pivac
Steve Raisin
John Bondi
Tony James
Peter Brown
Brian Bondi
Howard Crump

Sports Cars and Sports sedans race 2,

Simon Emmerling
Tom Van Kann
Shane Seward
Terry Smith
Mark Westbrook
Andy Bryson
Brendon Hagarty
Glyn Crimp

6 lap

Elfin Crusader
Rennmax Mk 2
Copycat
H’ornet 2KV
Spectre
Williams FV3

handicap

HQ Holden
HQ Holden
HQ Holden
HQ Holden
HQ Holden
HQ Holden
HQ Holden
HQ Holden
HQ Holden
HQ Holden
HQ Holden

BMW 635 csi
Westfield SE
Honda CRX
Haggis
Westfield SE1
Davrian

MG B
Westfield SE

7 laps

1995T
2354
1995T
1993
1797
1308T
199471
3800
1997
3900
1940
3048
1298
2000
2354

1192
1192
1192
1192
1192
1192
1192
1192
1192
1192

4978
1587
1600
1300
1993

998
1970
1600
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.0637
.5173
.4444
.8930
.9695
.0165
L2747
.5215
.6455
.9703
.9843
L4712
.3586
.8563

.7857
.9964
.9120
.0239
L1524
.9469
.9641
.5688
L7875
.0744

.7960
L7662
.4820
.1798
.5290
.5011
.0395
. 7445
L2479

L2499
.8079
.9841
.0561
.3317
.8496
.7664
.1600
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.5980
.4656
.9895
.4989
.5760
.3081
.3549
.4778
.8942
.9815
L7443
.0252
.1997
.5390
.9445

.9358
.1620
.5018
.6880
L2764
.2873
.7648
.3321
.5662
.1673

.4846
L7774
.0310
.0178
.9573
.5115
L4262
.4368
.0219
.9630
.4641

.9655
.1595
L1318
.9351
L7214
.2052
.3609
.3661



Pos
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Driver

Peter Morley
Peter Harbin
Brian Bushby

Ron Lally

David Watkins
Graeme Lukey
Eddie Melle
Gavin Adams

Tain Chambers
Philip Bolden
Bryan Scrivenor
John Urquhart
Syd Sunter-Smith
Simon Sterner
Peter Briggs
Tony Brett

Craig Atkins

Ken Shufflebotham
Neil Woodward
Chris Hart

Steve Shepherd
Glenn Swarbrick
Stephen Zerovich
Ian Fry

Simon Fry

Andrew Sams

Jack Del Borrello
Bill Buys

Lou Symes

Ken Scrivenor
Peter Graham
Mike Langford

Ed Farrar

Sarah Eastwood
Robert Weaver
Alan Pettigrew
Steve Williams

VSCC York Pub to Pub Sprint

Car

1995
1967
1976
1971
1965
1969
1968
1968
1971
1968
1936
1971
1963
1976
1954
1960
1986
1966
1983
1965
1971
1957
1969
1970
1981
1972
1966
1969
1959
1939
1961
1949
1933
1960
1961
1966
1927

2001 Part 2

23 September 2001

Westfield SE
Ferrar LM250 Replica
Porsche Carrera
Alfa GTV
Mustang

Porsche 911T
Bolwell

Trumph TR5
Escort RS2000
Kougar

Brax Dodge Spl
Valiant Charger R/T 265
MG B

Datsun 260Z
Porsche
A-Healey Sprite
Morgan Plus 8
Cooper S

Jaguar XJ6
Cortina GT
Escort RS 2000
Lotus Eleven
Alfa Romeo Junior
Triumph TR6
Triumph TR8
Datsun 180B SSS
Honda S600
Isuzu Bellett
Triumph TR3A
Standard Spl
Sunbeam Alpine
MG TC

MG J2 Spl

MG A

Amajawer
A-Healey Sprite

Austin Seven Spl (s/c)

16

Class

1587
1900
2994
1962
4700
2195
3060
2498
1993
4200
3600
4343
1798
2800
1400
1275
3500
1275
4200
1600
1993
1100
1300
2500
3500
1995

600
1500
2138
1300
1592
1200

820
1800
4660
1380

746

U1 OWOPRNOPWROWOWOWWOWONULUPBNREFOOJIIRBRPWOOIOOURFE WNOO



Pos No
1 86
2 6
3 58
4 22
5 89
6 411
7 77
8 16
9 19

10 11

11 41

12 80

13 7

14 74

15 9

16 1

17 17

18 18

19 76

20 12

21 62

22 2

23 15

24 25

25 85

26 98

27 4

28 54

29 3

30 27

31 72

32 92

33 5

34 71

35 20

36 42

Classes

la
1b
2
3a
3b
4a
4b
S5a
5b
4wd
Club
W

Driver

Rolly Waters
Marc Wolfendon
Tom Van Kann
Peter Morley
Lindsay Hamersley
Dean Williams
Mike Wallis
Julian O’Hara
Tony Flood
Duane Joubert
Steve Hair
Anthony List
Michael Harvey
Kevin Donovan
John Nicholson
Stuart Kostera
Andy Van Kann
Mark Stannard
Brian Bushby
Sue Prance
Brian Robinson
Iain Chambers
Phil Joubert
Mark Anderson
Garry Edwards
Frank Kubicek
Glen Douglas
Simon Hubble
Rosa-Lee Principe
Peter Graham
Rodney Smith
Rod Symes
Stephen Shepherd
John Urquhart
Mike Keeble
Neil Gerace

Outright under 2000

Outright 2000+
Historic

Group N under 1500

Group N 1500+

2001 Part 2

VSCC Wyalkatchem Sprint
14 October 2001

Car Class
Escort la
Subaru WRX 4WD
Westfield SE Club
Westfield SE Club
Falcom XW GT 3b

F Vee Spl la
Datsun 260%Z 5b
Mazda RX7 5b
Westfield SE Club
Toyota MR2 4b

F Vee Spl la
Escort RS2000 ba
Westfield SE Club
Mini Cooper S S5a
Escort S5a
Lotus Europa 2
Corolla Levin Sa
Toyota MR2 4a
Porsche Carrera 4b
Toyota MR2 4b/W
Chev Corvette 2
Escort bSa
Mini 3a
Escort bSa
BMW 2002 S5a
Datsun 2607 4b
Nissan Pulsar SSS Sa
Austin-Healey 100/4 2
Diahatsu Charade GTTI 5a/W
Jaguar 3.8 Mk 2 3b
Datsun 1600 S5a
Mini Cooper S 3a
Escort S5a
Valiant Charger R/T 265 3b
Mini Cooper S 3a
Toyota Corona S5a

Production Sports under 2000

Production Sports 2000+

Road registered under 2000

Road registered 2000+

Four Wheel Drive

Production clubman

Women’s Challenge

17

1993
2000T
1587
1587
5800
1600
2500T
2063T
1587
1998T
1600
1993
1593
1360
1993
1568
1588
1996
2994
1998T
5400
1996
1275
2000
1990
2800
1998
2660
993T
3800
1600
1275
1996
4343
1275
1968
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2001 Part 2

Spring Endurance
21 October 2001

Race 1: Sports Cars and Sports Sedans race 1, 6 laps
Pos No Driver Car Cap Cl Laps Time F/lap
1 5 Tony Ricciardello Alfetta Chev 6000 SS 6 6:28.8512 58.7770
2 40 Rex Meechin Ultra Sports 1761T sC 6 6:48.6178 1:02.3047
3 3 Walter Epple Porsche 911 3746 SsC 6 6:50.4322 1:02.3835
4 11 Simon Emmerling BMW 635 csi 4978 SS 6 6:52.4984 1:05.1607
5 7 Gordon Mitchell Fiat Uno Turbo 1995T St 6 7:04.8942 1:06.3018
6 72 Graham/Troy Stones Mazda RX7 1308T GTP 6 7:13.7439 1:10.8032
7 71 Byron Hoy Falcon XB Hardtop 5800 SS 6 7:23.7439 1:10.4211
8 73 Clint Harvey Commodore VN 3800 St 6 7:24.2365 1:10.3243
9 38 Michael Minshall Westfield SE 1600 MSC 6 7:40.1387 1:07.9582
10 86 Rolly Waters Escort 1993 2L 6 7:45.1674 1:10.9335
11 2 Sean Ferrall Impreza WRX 1994T 4WD 5 6:29.7904 1:11.3475
12 30 Peter Hayes Mazda RX7 1308T GTP 5 6:30.5946 1:12.1600
13 45 John Glasson Toyota Supra 3528T SS 5 6:33.1073 1:10.4030
14 88 Russell Sewell Commodore VS 2962T St 5 6:33.8596 1:13.2822
15 54 Malcolm Niall Falcon EA 3900 St 5 6:35.4226 1:14.7255
16 65 Nick Richards Escort Mk 1 2000 2L 5 6:36.1977 1:13.8430
17 76 L D’Alessio/S Seward Honda Civic 1797 2L 5 6:41.0421 1:12.4779
18 62 Peter Mckenzie Escort 1993 2L 5 6:42.3085 1:14.3921
19 15 Bevan Anderson Mazda MX5 1840 GTP 5 6:44.6397 1:15.0834
20 41 Brendon Hagarty MG B 1970 MS 5 6:46.6168 1:15.6356
N/C 56 Roy Menz Torana XU-1 3400 St 3 6:42.6205 1:17.3665
DNF 27 Dick Ward Mazda RX7 3333 SS 4 1:04.4510
DNE 66 Shaun Walker Porsche 9308 3550T P 3 1:01.6059
Race 2: Formula Ford Race 1, 8 laps
1 93 Paul Fiore Van Diemen RF94 1598 8 9:55.2014 1:04.1752
2 16 Simon Wheeler Van Diemen REF97 1598 8 9:56.1503 1:04.4274
3 33 Steve Baxter Van Diemen RF92 1598 8 10:00.2441 1:04.4305
4 34 Mark Douglas Van Diemen RF94 1598 8 10:00.7428 1:04.7067
5 55 William Hall Spectrum 06 1598 8 10:15.2153 1:04.3529
6 30 Jeff Stubber Palliser 1973 1598 8 10:15.7766 1:05.6932
7 44 Matthew Cherry Spectrum 06 1598 8 10:20.4896 1:04.8775
8 48 Tim Wheeler Van Diemen RF98 1598 8 10:35.7173 1:05.8166
9 88 Tim Davies Van Diemen RF90 1598 8 10:43.1256 1:05.2663
10 92 John McCowan Van Diemen REF90 1598 8 10:43.4036 1:05.1951
11 47 Steven Hooton Swift SC93 1598 8 10:44.8458 1:07.0096
12 59 Justin Locke Van Diemen REF90 1598 8 10:52.8930 1:06.0635
13 8 Dean Fiore Van Diemen RF90 1598 8 10:54.6497 1:06.7666
14 65 Graeme McGowan Van Diemen RF89 1598 7 10:05.2838 1:06.3290
15 13 Paul McMahon Van Diemen RF88 1598 7 10:34.9155 1:09.2210
N/C 73 Matthew Lyford Van Diemen RF92 1598 5 10:31.0746 1:09.1379
DNF 37 Matt Fitzgerald NZ Van Diemen RF90 1598 7 1:03.9364
DNE 74 Mark McNally Spectrum 1598 6 1:04.5509
DNF 82 Adrian Corp Van Diemen RF92 1598 4 1:04.7931
DNF 69 Luke Morton Van Diemen 1598 3 1:06.7201
Race 3: Formula Vee race 1 8 laps, compulsory Pit Stop
1 4 Cameron Edwards CD Vee 1192 8 12:21.0906 1:26.3540
2 21 Dean Williams RiBuck 1192 8 12:34.6286 1:26.6343
3 9 Neil Mclay Rennmax Mk 2 1192 8 12:44.5258 1:28.2431
4 11 Steve Armfield Elfin Crusader 1192 8 12:53.1861 1:30.8099
5 18 Christie Lee Taylor Williams FV3 1192 8 13:49.5977 1:34.1996
6 34 Peter Jenkinson Spectre 1192 7 12:37.8880 1:32.7350
DNEF 15 Bruce Welsh Repcov Mk 1 1192 3 1:30.8736
DNF 17 Derek Burns Phoenix PO3 1192 2 1:28.5763

18



Race 4: Historic Touring Cars Race 1,
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Race
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Race
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Race
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65
99

1
74

Tom Freeman/Phil Morris

Lance Stannard
Mike McDonald
Paul Stubber

Joe Tassone

Garry Edwards

Ian Bell

Gary Martinovich
Carol/Leo Jameson
Ben Reid

Greg Barr

Michael/Matthew Smith

William Colton

DTS Roofing Championship HQ race 1,

Morfett/F Nelson
Turner/W Epple
Bowra/G Kendrick
Martin/A Fogliani
Trice/H Crump
Panizza/D Abbott

Bondi/C Edwards
James/R Marcon
Raisin/C Harvey
Searcey/B Bondi
Snape/P Bowra
Hurkens/D Williams
Petersen/P Allen

MPWUWnHGQUUOUOUO=

Formula Ford Race 1,

William Hall

Mark Douglas

John McCowan

Matt Fitzgerald NZ
Jeff Stubber
Michael Henderson
Matthew Cherry
Tim Wheeler

Steve Baxter
Simon Wheeler
Luke Morton

Mark McNally

Tim Davies

Dean Fiore

Steven Hooton
Adrian Corp
Matthew Lyford
Graeme McGowan
Paul McMahon

Paul Fiore

Formula Vee race 2,

Dean Williams
Cameron Edwards
Bruce Welsh

Neil Mclay

Derek Burns

Steve Armfield
Peter Jenkinson
Christie Lee Taylor

Powell/M Woodbridge

2001 Part 2

6 laps

Falcon XY GT
Mini Cooper S
Torana XU-1
Holden EH
Valiant R

BMW 2002
Mustang

EH Holden
Torana XU-1

EH Holden
Cortina GT Mk 2
Cortina GT Mk 1
Cortina GT Mk 2

6 laps

HQ holden
HQ Holden
HQ Holden
HQ Holden
HQ Holden
HQ Holden
HQ Holden
HQ Holden
HQ Holden
HQ Holden
HQ Holden
HQ Holden
HQ Holden
HQ Holden

8 laps

Spectrum 06

Van Diemen RF94
Van Diemen RF90
Van Diemen RF90
Palliser 1973
Swift 95SC K
Spectrum 06

Van Diemen RF98
Van Diemen RF92
Van Diemen RF97
Van Diemen
Spectrum

Van Diemen RF90
Van Diemen RF90
Swift SC93

Van Diemen RF92
Van Diemen RF92
Van Diemen RF89
Van Diemen RF88
Van Diemen RF94

8 laps handicap

RiBuck

CD Vee

Repcov Mk 1
Rennmax Mk 2
Phoenix PO3
Elfin Crusader
Spectre
Williams FV3

19

5800
1298
3310
2998
3890
1990
4800
2998
3300
2998
1600
1498
1596

1598
1598
1598
1598
1598
1598
1598
1598
1598
1598
1598
1598
1598
1598
1598
1598
1598
1598
1598
1598

1192
1192
1192
1192
1192
1192
1192
1192
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.7340
.2287
.4444
.5522
.1106
.3523
L7104
L6171
L0911
.9486
.2474
.0186
.3958

.4072
L7272
.3794
.2926
.0668
.9480
.2953
.4014
.3506
.8615
L7102
L1171
.1248

.1416
.8700
.0526
L7376
.2746
.3118
.8987
.3660
.9018
.5989
.0266
.9962
.5825
.8208
.5054
.2487
.9605
.4873
.6680

.5981
.6784
.9002
.7540
.7336
.5549
.1869
.8769
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L1499
L7726
.2554
.4280
.3436
L1217
.1490
L1193
.8631
.3508
.7582
.8746
.0643

L2673
.2403
.2120
.2581
.7636
.3261
.8520
.7289
.8476
.8152
.1456
.4951
.9138
.4124

.5235
.2437
.4831
.3180
.5597
.5010
.4989
.1023
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5
11
72

7
73
71

Sports Cars and sedans Race 2,

Tony Ricciardello
Simon Emmerling
Graham/Troy Stones
Gordon Mitchell
Clint Harvey
Byron Hoy

Shaun Walker
Walter Epple
Rolly Waters

Sean Ferrall

Dick Ward

Peter Hayes

L D’Alessio/S Seward
Michael Minshall
John Glasson
Malcolm Niall
Nick Richards

Roy Menz

Bevan Anderson
Russell Sewell
Peter Mckenzie
Mark Westbrook
Brendon Hagarty

Sports Cars and sedans Race 2,

Simon Emmerling
Graham/Troy Stones
Gordon Mitchell
Shaun Walker
Walter Epple
Clint Harvey
Byron Hoy

Dick Ward

Sean Ferrall
Rolly Waters

L D’Alessio/S Seward
Peter Hayes
Malcolm Niall
John Glasson
Michael Minshall
Roy Menz

Russell Sewell
Bevan Anderson
Tony Ricciardello
Peter Mckenzie
Mark Westbrook
Brendon Hagarty
Nick Richards

Historic Touring Cars Race 2,

Tom Freeman/Phil Morris

Mike McDonald
Paul Stubber
Lance Stannard
Ron Moller

Gary Martinovich
Ben Reid

William Colton
Garry Edwards
Greg Barr
Michael/Matthew Smith
Carol/Leo Jameson
Ian Bell

Joe Tassone

2001 Part 2

6 laps

Alfetta Chev
BMW 635 csi
Mazda RX7
Fiat Uno Turbo
Commodore VN
Falcon XB Hardtop
Porsche 930S
Porsche 911
Escort
Impreza WRX
Mazda RX7
Mazda RX7
Honda Civic
Westfield SE
Toyota Supra
Falcon EA
Escort Mk 1
Torana XU-1
Mazda MX5
Commodore VS
Escort
Westfield SE1
MG B

BMW 635 csi
Mazda RX7
Fiat Uno Turbo
Porsche 930S
Porsche 911
Commodore VN
Falcon XB Hardtop
Mazda RX7
Impreza WRX
Escort

Honda Civic
Mazda RX7
Falcon EA
Toyota Supra
Westfield SE
Torana XU-1
Commodore VS
Mazda MX5
Alfetta Chev
Escort
Westfield SE1
MG B

Escort Mk 1

6 laps

Falcon XY GT
Torana XU-1
Holden EH

Mini Cooper S
Torana XU-1

EH Holden

EH Holden
Cortina GT Mk 2
BMW 2002
Cortina GT Mk 2
Cortina GT Mk 1
Torana XU-1
Mustang

Valiant R

20

6000
4978
1308T
1995T
3800
5800
3550T
3746
1993
1994T
3333
1308T
1797
1600
3528T
3900
2000
3400
1840
2962T
1993
1993
1970

6 laps [restart, Race

4978
1308T
1995T
3550T
3746
3800
5800
3333
1994T
1993
1797
1308T
3900
3528T
1600
3400
2962T
1840
6000
1993
1993
1970
2000

5800
3310
2998
1298
3404
2998
2998
1596
1990
1600
1498
3300
4800
3890

SS
GTP

Nc
Nc

Nb
Nc
Nb
Nb
Nc
Nc
Nc
Nb
Nb
Nb
Nb

NDNONNDNNDNNDNODNNDNODNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDDNDNDDNDN

NDNWWWWWWwWwWwWwWwWwwWwwWwwwwwwwwww

WU OO OO OO Oy O

WWWwWwWwwwwwwwwwrhnNDDdNDNDNDDNDNDDNDN
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O W W W WO O o o 0 I

.9338
.3592
.2000
L7473
.5270
.4343
.6624
.0855
L9733
.5096
.6454
.5287
.8224
L2422
.8839
L1275
.3804
.7468
.8897
.1516
.3758
L7758
.5271

.3664
.3780
.7563
.8028
.0045
.6685
.1835
L1228
.2828
.6641
.0576
.8798
L0121
.5511
.8434
.4408
.2746
.7448
L7071
.5301
.4389
L1303

.2342
.8959
.5088
L1789
.5844
.9924
.0445
.5682
.8195
.9020
.4030
.8674

FRRPRPRRPRPRRPRRPRPRRRPRRRERRRERRRERRPR

PR RPRRRRRRRRRRRRRERRRRERRE

FRRRRRRRRRRRRP R

.8616
.5582
.9862
.0694
.6627
.0107
.0472
.4133
L1463
.8628
L7189
L7916
.4935
L2752
.5414
.2705
.6818
.4448
.9514
.5514
.2183
.6743
.1834

.5582
.9862
.0694
.0472
.4133
.6627
.0107
.7189
.8628
L1463
.4935
.7916
.2705
.5414
L2752
.4448
.5514
.9514
.8616
.2183
.6743
.1834
.6818

.6409
L1904
.5304
.6850
.9199
.6290
.0782
.4864
.3966
.1348
.8440
.7136
.9162
.5027



Race 10:
1 21
2 89
3 55
4 10
5 74
6 34
7 88
8 37
9 3

10 9

11 8

12 5

13 4

14 41

DNF 28

Race 11:

Event 12:
1 4
2 17
3 11
4 21
5 9
6 34
7 18

DNF 15

Race 13:

Race 14:
1 21
2 34
3 9
4 55
5 74
6 5
7 4
8 88
9 8

10 3

DNF 10

DNF 89

DNF 37

DSQ 41

DTS Roofing Championship

Clint Harvey
Cameron Edwards
Geoff Kendrick
Robert Marcon
Michael Woodbridge
Mike McDonald
Brian Bondi
Peter Bowra
Grant Martin
Fred Nelson
Phillip Allen
Howard Crump
Dean Williams
Daryl Abbott
Walter Epple

Not in folder

Formula Vee regularity event,

Cameron Edwards
Derek Burns

Steve Armfield

Dean Williams

Neil Mclay

Peter Jenkinson
Christie Lee Taylor
Bruce Welsh

Not in folder

HQ Holden Endurance,

Raisin/C Harvey

Brown/M McDonald
Morfett/F Nelson
Bowra/G Kendrick

Trice/H Crump
Hurkens/D Williams
Searcey/B Bondi
Petersen/P Allen
Martin/A Fogliani
James/R Marcon
Bondi/C Edwards
Snape/P Bowra
Panizza/D Abbott

Ovv4arPrOnWXUOUYsEYn

Powell/M Woodbridge

HQ
HQ
HQ
HQ
HQ
HQ
HQ
HQ
HQ
HQ
HQ
HQ
HQ
HQ
HQ

CD

Phoenix PO3

2001 Part 2

HQ race 2,

Holden
Holden
Holden
Holden
Holden
Holden
Holden
Holden
Holden
holden
Holden
Holden
Holden
Holden
Holden

Vee

6 laps

8 laps

Elfin Crusader
RiBuck
Rennmax Mk 2
Spectre
Williams FV3

Repcov Mk 1

30 laps

HQ
HQ
HQ
HQ
HQ
HQ
HQ
HQ
HQ
HQ
HQ
HQ
HQ
HQ

Holden
Holden
holden
Holden
Holden
Holden
Holden
Holden
Holden
Holden
Holden
Holden
Holden
Holden

1192
1192
1192
1192
1192
1192
1192
1192

[I=NNe) o) o)l e) le) N e) le) N e) I e) le) I e) o)l o) Ie))

~J —J 00 GO 0O O 0O CO

Car 41 disqualified for not completing driver change between laps 13 and 17.

21
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.6999
.2285
.0543
L4774
L7169
. 4895
.6498
.5915
.1692
L7149
.9793
.7530
.1398
.2290

.6503
.4664
.0470
.0588
.0981
.6197
.0275

.0732
.3014
.6919
.6324
.8875
.1549
.4993
.8095
.0235
.2760

FRRPRRPRRPRPRRRPRRERRPRRERERE

PR R R R

FRRRPRRRRRR R R

L2537
.8851
.3290
.1993
.7484
.6364
.0872
L3371
.3139
.9287
.2532
L1981
.5934
.0882
L9717

.1590
.2089
.4855
.2100
.3315
L7454
L1951
.6325

.5378
.2480
. 4464
.0257
.8124
.9760
.0312
.1445
.6340
.5702
.8053
.0448
.5468



Race 15
8 3
2 11
3 72
1 5
5 40
9 86
16 54
10 2
15 45
12 30
13 76
12 31
13 1
14 41
15 15
16 6
17 9
18 88
19 38
20 14
21 70
22 7
23 94
DNF 27
DNF 165
DNF 66
DNF 65
DNF 74
DNF 16

Sports Cars and Sedans Endurance,

Walter Epple

Simon Emmerling
Graham/Troy Stones
Tony Ricciardello

R Meechin/B Hoy

Rolly Waters

Malcolm Niall/C Harvey
Sean Ferrall

John Glasson

Peter Hayes

L D’Alessio/S Seward
Paul Stubber/L Stannard
Mike McDonald/P Brown
Brendon Hagarty

Bevan Anderson

Mark Westbrook

Joe Tassone

Russell Sewell
Michael Minshall
Garry Edwards/A List
W Colton/G Barr
Gordon Mitchell

Ben Reid

Dick Ward

T Freeman/P Morris
Shaun Walker

Nick Richards

Ian Bell/S Smith
Michael/Matthew Smith

2001 Part 2

30 laps

Porsche 911

BMW 635 csi

Mazda RX7

Alfetta Chev

Ultra Sports/Falcon XB
Escort

Falcon EA/Commodore
Impreza WRX

Toyota Supra

Mazda RX7

Honda Civic

Holden EH/Cooper S
Torana XU-1

MG B

Mazda MX5
Westfield SE1
Valiant R
Commodore VS
Westfield SE

BMW 2002

Cortina G Mk 2
Fiat Uno Turbo

EH Holden

Mazda RX7

Falcon XY GT
Porsche 9308
Escort Mk 1
Mustang

Cortina GT Mk 1

3746
4978
1308T
6000

1993

22

sC
SS
GTP
SS

2L

L6377
.8244
.6587
.5431
.8754
.6139
.1658
.6543
L2429
.2511
.0763
. 8466
.1681
.9197
.0553
.3280
L2674
L2171
.0794
.5218
L7492
.5377
L7879

FRRPRPRRPRRPRRPRRRPRRRRPRRRERRPRRRRRERRRERRRERRER

L4429
.8678
.4020
.4180
.3329
L1476
.5121
L7173
.3101
.3954
. 4425
.4730
.0748
.5763
.4203
.6420
.7910
.4176
.9337
L9272
L2701
. 4525
.8289
.5426
.0658
.0807
.8206
.9443
.9248



Pos

O 00 -JO0 Ui WN

Driver

Mike Wallis
Andrew Van Leeuwen
Greg Nicholas
Colin Davies
John Van Leeuwen
Peter Morley
Brian Chapman
Frank Huber
Earl Weaver

Kim Stewart
David Watkins
David Ward
Charlie Mitchell
Peter Graham
Brian Robinson
Philip Bolden
Rich Davies
Keith Cooper
Tony Brett
Trevor Eastwood
Stuart Kostera
Nick Rahimtulla
Geoff Stenton
John Nicholson
Garry Edwards
Greg Nicholas
Paul Wilkins
John Schoen
Barry Granger
Tim Corr

Joe Ricciardo
Richard Barbour
Leigh Turner
Michael Jury
Eddie Melle
Martin Swan
Peter Eastwood
Bryan Scrivenor
Gavin Adams

Ted Williams
Simon Hubble
Chris Hart
Frank Wilson
Ian Sharp

Ian Fry

Mike Young
Anthony List
Geoff Whall
John Davies
Nick Page

Allan Shephard
Glenn Swarbrick
Neil Woodward
Gregory Eastwood
John Power

Ed Farrar

Ron Lally

Peter Briggs
Bill Downey
Chris Farrar
Robert Duddington
Sarah Eastwood
Chris Broughton
Nigel Egginton
Tom Benson
Steven Williams
Barry Sanbrook
Peter Shugg

2001 Part 2

VSCC Narrogin Quarter Mile Sprint
24 November 2001

Car

1976
1975
1969
1963
1980
1995
1973
1970
1969
1965
1965
1977
1949
1961
1962
1968
1970
1953
1962
1937
1969
1974
1977
1970
1970
1969
1973
1969
1980
1970
1961
1971
1954
1975
1968
1970
1938
1936
1968
1967
1954
1965
1967
1969
1970
1971
1971
1960
1955
1970
1953
1957
1983
1966
1973
1933
1971
1934
1960
1968
1962
1960
1969
1958
1938
1927
1951
1927

Datsun 260%Z

Elfin 620B
Bolwell Mk 7
Special

Van Diemen RF80
Westfield SE
Palliser WDF73
Mustang fastback
Jaguar E Type
Mustang GT350
Mustang fastback
Porsche 911

TS Spl

Jaguar Mk 2

Chev Corvette
Kougar

Datsun 240%Z
Austin-Healey 100
A-H Sprite 2
Alvis Racing Spl
Lotus Europa

Alfa GTV

Datsun 260%Z
Escort

BMW 2002

Bolwell Mk 7

Alfa GTV

Alfa Giulia Super
Triumph TR7
Escort

Cooper T56 F/Junior
Porsche 911T
Austin-Healey 100
Holden HQ Ute
Bolwell Mk 7
Escort

Ford Racing Spl
Dodge Brax Spl
Triumph TR5

Volvo 1228
Austin-Healey 100
Cortina GT

Alfa GTV

E-Type Jaguar
Triumph TR6
Triumph TR6
Escort

Sunbeam Alpine
Austin-Healey 100
TVR Vixen

Jaguar XK120 coupe
Lotus 11 Le Mans
Jaguar XJS
Triumph TR4
Triumph Stag

MG J2

Alfa GTV

MG K3

MG A

MG Midget

Jaguar Mk 2

MG A

A-H Sprite

Sprite

Badger Chev Spl
Austin 7 Spl

MG TD

Austin 7 Gordon England

23

ClassCap

Nc
Sa
Sa
Sc
Sa
Lb

2500T
1600
5800
1100
1600
1587
1600
4900
4200
4700
4700
3186
4700
3800
5400
4200
2753
2700
1600
3800
1568
1973
2800
1993
1990
5800
1998
1962
3500
1557
1000
2341
2670
7000
3060
1558
3900
3600
2498
2000
2660
1600
1962
4235
2500
2500
1993
1725
2661
1598
4200
1100
4200
2200
3500
847
1962

1800
1275
4200
1800
1275
1275
3389

747
1250

750

s/c

s/c

OO WRNORFRPOWWOWOUPRWOANANPRRFROWOVOVOOODUE R PRPWWWNRERRPPOOOWOIIOOUUUER ASANRFRPOJIJIOOUOGURPBRRARPWWNEODNDRE ODN



2001 Part 2

VSCC Wilson’s Hill Hillclimb
Narrogin, 24 November 2001

Pos No Driver Car Class Cap F/Time
1 77 Mike Wallis 1976 Datsun 2607 2500T 22.83
2 60 John Van Leeuwen 1980 Van Diemen RF80 R 1600 24.19
3 22 Peter Morley 1995 Westfield SE 1587 25.11
4 24 Rich Davies 1970 Datsun 240Z Sc 2753 25.21
5 65 Kim Stewart 1965 Mustang GT350 Sb 4700 25.28
6 157 Lance Carwardine 1970 Fiat 124 Coupe Sc 2000 25.81
7 59 Andrew Van Leeuwen 1975 Elfin 620B Q 1600 26.24
8 35 John Nicholson 1970 Escort 1993 26.28
9 5 Earl Weaver 1969 Jaguar E Type Sb 4200 26.37

10 56 Allan Pettigrew 1966 Sprite Sb 1310 26.64

11 30 Charlie Mitchell 1949 TS Spl L 4700 26.58

12 61 Stuart Kostera 1969 Lotus Europa Sb 1568 26.61

13 26 Geoff Stenton 1977 Datsun 260Z Sc 2800 26.68

14 14 Garry Edwards 1970 BMW 2002 Nc 1990 26.73

15 37 David Ward 1977 Porsche 911 Sc 3186 26.79

16 133 Nick Rahimtulla 1974 Alfa GTV Sc 1973 26.91

17 93 Philip Bolden 1968 Kougar Sb 4200 26.93

18 67 Neville Tysoe 1967 Jaguar E type Sb 4200 26.98

19 23 David Watkins 1965 Mustang fastback Sc 4700 27.06

20 98 Ian Sharp 1969 E-Type Jaguar Sb 4235 27.13

21 19 Ron Lally 1971 Alfa GTV Sc 1962 27.24

22 32 Tim Corr 1970 Escort 1557 27.31

23 76 Trevor Eastwood 1937 Alvis Racing Spl K 3800 27.31

24 3 Frank Huber 1970 Mustang fastback Sc 4900 27.32

25 33 Ed Farrar 1933 MG J2 K 847 27.32

26 217 Tony Brett 1962 A-H Sprite 2 Sb 1600 27.34

27 11 Martin Swan 1970 Escort Nc 1558 27.80

28 14 Dick Turpin 1960 Tirumph Spl L 650 27.80

29 27 Peter Graham 1961 Jaguar Mk 2 Nb 3800 27.84

30 911 Richard Barbour 1971 Porsche 911T Sc 2341 27.86

31 29 Paul Wilkins 1973 Alfa GTV Sc 1998 27.91

32 59 John Schoen 1969 Alfa Giulia Super Sb 1962 27.96

33 62 Brian Robinson 1962 Chev Corvette Sb 5400 27.98

34 38 Peter Eastwood 1938 Ford Racing Spl K 3900 28.22

35 90 Frank Wilson 1967 Alfa GTV Sb 1962 28.24

36 6 Eddie Melle 1968 Bolwell Mk 7 Sb 3060 28.32

37 39 Nick Page 1970 TVR Vixen Sc 1598 s/c 28.47

38 4 Anthony List 1971 Escort Nc 1993 28.95

39 95 Graeme Lukey 1969 Porsche 911T Sb 2195 29.27

40 9 John Bennington 1970 MG Midget Sb 1275 29.32

41 31 Tony Tyler 1980 Escort Zakspeed 2000 29.49

42 122 Ted Williams 1967 Volvo 1228 Nc 2000 29.51

43 66 Brian Chapman 1973 Palliser WDF73 0 1600 29.63

44 218 Bryan Scrivenor 1936 Dodge Brax Spl K 3600 29.67

45 61 Linda Bye 1997 MG F 1798 29.83

46 49 Stephen Zerovich 1968 Alfa GTV Junior Sb 1798 29.88

47 60 Ron Conley 1961 MG Midget Sb 1098 29.90

49 15 John Davies 1955 Austin-Healey 100 Sa 2661 30.11

50 41 Neil Woodward 1983 Jaguar XJS 4200 30.11

51 42 Mike Young 1971 Triumph TR6 2500 30.34

52 135 Ian Fry 1970 Triumph TR6 Sb 2500 30.44

53 34 Joe Ricciardo 1961 Cooper T56 F Junior 0 1000 30.59

54 111 John Power 1973 Triumph Stag Sc 3500 30.61

55 58 Glenn Swarbrick 1957 Lotus 11 Le Mans Lb 1100 30.76

56 84 Simon Fry 1980 Triumph TR8 31.23

57 28 Chris Hart 1965 Cortina GT Nc 1600 31.32

58 6 Mary Ann Robinson 1954 MG TD Killeen Spl Lb 1498 31.59

59 18 Robert Duddington 1962 Jaguar Mk 2 Nb 4200 31.84

60 141 Peter Pelham 1969 MG B Sb 1800 31.94

61 15 Gregory Eastwood 1966 Triumph TR4 Sb 2200 31.97

62 16 Dean Ray 1954 Austin-Healey 100 Sb 2600 32.94

63 69 Bill Downey 1960 MG A Sa 1800 33.29

64 25 Sarah Eastwood 1960 MG A Sa 1800 33.63

65 1 Peter Briggs 1934 MG K3 K 34.93

66 68 Chris Farrar 1968 MG Midget Sb 1275 35.27

67 36 Jack Del Borello 1939 Ford 10 Spl (White Mouse) K 1172 s/c 35.41

68 151 Nigel Egginton 1958 Sprite Sa 1275 36.00

69 21 Chris Broughton 1969 A-H Sprite Sb 1275 36.15

70 109 Tom Benson 1938 Badger Chev Spl K 3389 37.20

71 17 Steven Williams 1927 Austin 7 Spl J 747 s/c 40.47

24



Pos
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Driver

Mike Wallis
Andrew Van Leeuwen
Greg Nicholas
Colin Davies
John Van Leeuwen
Peter Morley
Brian Chapman
Frank huber
Earl Weaver

Kim Stewart
David Watkins
David Ward
Charlie Mitchell
Peter Graham
Brian Robinson
Philip Bolden
Rich Davies
Keith Cooper
Tony Brett
Trevor Eastwood
Stuart Kostera
Nick Rahimtulla
Geoff Stenton
John Nicholson
Garry Edwards
Greg Nicholas
Paul Wilkins
John Schoen
Barry Granger
Tim Corr

Joe Ricciardo
Richard Barbour
Leigh Turner
Michael Jury
Eddie Melle
Martin Swan
Peter Eastwood
Bryan Scrivenor
Gavin Adams

Ted Williams
Simon Hubble
Chris Hart
Frank Wilson
Ian Sharp

Ian Fry

Mike Young
Anthony List
Geoff Whall
John Davies
Nick Page

Allan Shepherd
Glenn Swarbrick
Neil Woodward
Gregory Eastwood
John Power

Ed Farrar

Ron Lally

Peter Briggs
Bill Downey
Chris Farrar
Robert Duddington
Sarah Eastwood
Chris Broughton
Nigel Egginton
Tom Benson
Steven Williams
Barry Sanbrook
Peter Shugg

2001 Part 2

VSCC Quarter Mile Sprint

Narrogin, 24 November 2001

Car

1976
1975
1969
1963
1980
1995
1973
1970
1969
1965
1965
1977
1949
1961
1962
1968
1970
1954
1962
1937
1969
1974
1977
1970
1970
1969
1973
1969
1980
1970
1961
1971
1954
1975
1968
1970
1938
1936
1968
1967
1954
1965
1967
1969
1970
1971
1971
1960
1955
1970
1953
1957
1983
1966
1973
1933
1971
1934
1960
1968
1962
1960
1969
1958
1938
1927
1951
1927

Datsun 260%Z
Elfin 620B
Bolwell Mk 7
Special

Van Diemen RF80
Westfield SE
Palliser WDF73
Mustang fastback
Jaguar E Type
Mustang GT350
Mustang fastback
Porsche 911

TS Spl

Jaguar Mk 2

Chev Corvette
Kougar

Datsun 240Z
A-Healey 100

A-H Sprite 2
Alvis Racing Spl
Lotus Europa
Alfa GTV

Datsun 260%Z
Escort

BMW 2002

Bolwell Mk 7
Alfa GTV

Alfa Giulia Super
Triumph TR7
Escort

Cooper T56 F Junior
Porsche 911T
Austin Healey 100

Holden Ute
Bolwell Mk 7
Escort

Ford Racing Spl
Dodge Brax Spl
Triumph TR5
Volvo 1228
A-Healey 100
Cortina GT

Alfa GTV

E-Type Jaguar
Triumph TR6
Triumph TR6
Escort

Sunbeam Alpine
Austin-Healey 100
TVR Vixen

Jaguar XK120 Coupe
Lotus 11 Le Mans
Jaguar XJ6
Triumph TR4
Triumph Stag

MG J2

Alfa GTV

MG K3

MG A

MG Midget

Jaguar Mk 2

MG A

A-H Sprite
Sprite

Badger Chev Spl
Austin 7 Spl

MG TD

Austin 7 Gordon England

25

Class

Sc

Sb
Sc
Sc

Nb

Sb
Sc
Sa
Sb

Sb
Sc
Sc

Nc
Sb
Sc
Sb

Sc
Sb

Sb
Nc

Sb
Nc
Sa
Nc
Sb
Sb
Sb

Nc
Sa
Sa
Sc
Sa
Lb

Cap

2500T
1600
5800
1100
1600
1587
1600
4900
4200
4700
4700
3186
4700
3800
5400
4200
2753
2700
1600
3800
1568
1973
2800
1993
1990
5800
1998
1962
3500
1557
1000
2341
2670
7000
3060
1558
3900
3600
2498
2000
2660
1600
1962
4235
2500
2500
1993
1725
2661
1598 s/c
4200
1100
4200
2200
3500
847
1962

1800
1275
4200
1800
1275
1275
3389

747 s/c
1250

750 s/c
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Event 1:
Pos No
1 3
2 218
3 36
4 11
5 38
6 29
7 5
8 2
9 22
10 99
11 17
12 76
13 8
14 39
15 50
16 59
17 1
18 109
Event 2:
1 23
2 57
3 9
4 30
5 34
6 14
7 103
8 18
9 150
10 6
11 58
12 240
13 12
14 16
15 78
Event 3:
1 7
2 18
3 5
4 60
5 25
6 31
7 59
8 4
9 20
10 27
11 10
12 33

Vintage and Post-Vintage Racing and Sports cars,

Driver

Graham Reed
Bryan Scrivenor
Jack del Borello
Keith Choyce
Peter Eastwood
Ross Oxwell

Rod Quinn

John Hudson

Ken Scrivenor
Craig Atkins
Steve Williams
Trevor Eastwood
Peter Shugg
Allan Herring
Max Gamble

Hugh Fryer
Peter Briggs
Tom Benson

1940s-1960s Historic Racing and Sports Cars,

Graham Aldous
Glen Swarbrick
Rod Waller
Charlie Mitchell
Mike Sherrell
Dick Turpin
Barry Gray

John Ellis
Richard Prior
Ken Richardson
Mike Langford
Ray Oliver

Des Muir

Barry Sanbrook
Gordon Screaigh

1960s-1980s Historic Racing and Sports Cars,

Bevan Neave
Michael Falconer
Neil McCrudden
John Van Leeuwen
Matthew Lloyd

Joe Ricciardo
Andrew Van Leeuwen
John Illig

Colin Davies

Keith Littley
Georgia MacKintosh
Brian Chapman

VSCC Narrogin Commemorative
Australian Jubilee Grand Prix
Narrogin, 25 November 2001

2001 Part 2

Car

1939
1936
1939
1937
1938
1929
1929
1934
1939
1939
1927
1937
1927
1933
1938
1929
1934
1938

1949
1957
1959
1949
1949
1960
1961

1949
1953

1955
1946
1951
1946

1960
1966
1969
1980
1972
1961
1975
1971
1963
1982
1966
1973

Plymouth Spl

Brax Dodge Spl

Ford 10 Spl

MG Monoposto

Ford Spl

Riley Dentry Spl
Riley Spl

MG PA

Standard Spl

Morgan

Austin 7 Spl

Alvis Racing Spl
Austin 7 Gordon England
MG J2

Dodge Monoposto
Austin 7

MG K3

Badger Chevrolet Spl

3 laps

MG TC

Lotus Eleven Le Mans
Repco Holden Sports
TS Spl

MG TC

Triumph Spl

Lotus Elite

MG Tillett Spl

MG Y Tourer Spl

MG TD Killeen Spl
MG TC

Graham Paige Spl
Riley Spl

MG TD

Ford Spl

3 laps

Lotus 22
Brabham BT 18B
Macon F2

Van Diemen RF80
Bowin P6F
Cooper T56 F/Junior
Elfin 620B

ZX5

Special

Macon

Befa F2
Palliser WDF73

26

3 laps

Class

RROGRARGRGARARARRGOR RN RN RN R

Lc

Lb

Lc

Lb

Lb

Lc
Lb

Lb

OOWROOOOWOOR

1250
1100
2477
4700
1279

1220

1800
1498
1250
2477
2240
1250
3797

1500
1600
1600
1600
1600
1000
1600
1600
1100
1600
1600
1600

s/c

s/c

Points
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Event 4: Historic Touring Cars,

9 Don Behets
25 Tom Kuzman
92 Rod Symes
27 Peter Graham
Fred Rooke
35 John Nicholson
18 Robert Duddington
11 Martin Swan
12 Mike Smith
10 158 Greg Marchesi
11 70 Greg Barr
12 64 Ken Shufflebotham
13 99 Lance Stannard
14 4 Anthony List
15 94 Michael McDonald
16 96 Kevin Organ
17 5 William Colton
18 14 Garry Edwards
DNF 97 Warwick Hanbury
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3 laps

1964
1964
1967
1961
1966
1970
1962
1970
1964
1958
1970
1966
1964
1971
1964
1963
1970
1970
1964

Chev Impala
Morris Cooper S
Morris Cooper S
Jaguar Mk 2
Cortina GT
Escort Mk 1
Jaguar Mk 2
Escort Mk 1
Cortina GT Mk 1
Simca

Cortina GT Mk 2
Cooper S

Cooper S

Escort Mk 1
Holden EH
Anglia Super 123E
Cortina GT Mk 2
BMW 2002

Cooper S

Event 5: Pre-1960s Production Sports Cars, 3 laps

54 Simon Hubble

10 Allen Shepherd
139 George Pickering
132 Brian Jarvis

167 Graham Drabble
90 Lindsay Monk

151 Nigel Eggington
53 Keith Cooper

17 John Rowe

10 25 Sarah Eastwood
11 301 Trevor Steel

12 18 Robert Duddington
13 71 Geoff Whall

14 76 Colin Uphill

15 5 John Davies

16 100 Graham Shearer

O 00 JO0 Ui WN

1954
1953
1955
1959
1960
1958
1958
1953
1959
1960
1955
1955
1960
1937
1955
1954

Event 6: Pre-170s Production Sports

90 Frank Wilson

98 Ian Sharp

141 Peter Pelham

65 Kim Stewart
Graeme Lukey

44 Paul Stephenson
57 Greg Nicholas
62 Brian Robinson
1 Stuart Kostera
10 19 Dean Ray

11 217 Tony Brett

12 93 Philip Bolden
13 5 Earl Weaver

14 59 John Schoen

15 75 Phillip Tweddie
16 49 Stephen Zerovich

O 00 JO0 Ul WN
e
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8 1 Stuart Kostera
18 122 Ted Williams
19 9 John Bennington

20 20 Ron Conley

21 135 Ian Fry

22 61 Glen Caple

23 27 Gregory Eastwood
24 67 Neville Tysoe

25 32 Lou Symes

26 68 Chris Farrar

27 6 Eddie Melle

28 99 Greg Grist

29 63 Syd Sunter-Smyth
30 7 Leigh Turner

*No nominated time

1967
1969
1969
1965
1969
1968
1969
1962
1969
1954
1962
1968
1969
1969
1969
1968
1969
1967
1970
1961
1970
1959
1966
1967
1961
1968
1968
1969
1963
1954

Austin-Healey 100
Jaguar XK120 Coupe
Austin-Healey 100
Austin-Healey 100/6
Triumph TR3A

MG A

Sprite Mk 1
Austin-Healey 100
Austin-Healey 3000
MG A

Morgan 4+4
Austin-Healey 100
Sunbeam Alpine
Alvis Racing Spl
Austin-Healey 100
Austin-Healey 100

Cars, 3 laps

Alfa Romeo GTV
E-Type Jaguar

MG B

Mustang GT350
Porsche 911T
Triumph TR 250
Bolwell Mk 7

Chev Corvette
Lotus Europa
Austin-Healey 100/4
Sprite Mk 2A
Kougar

E-Type Jaguar
Alfa Giulia Super
Datsun 2000 Sports
Alfa GTV Junior
Lotus Europa

Volvo 1228

MG Midget

MG Midget

Triumph TR6

Sprite

Triumph TR4A
E-Type Jaguar
Triumph TR4

MG Midget

Bolwell Mk 7
Triumph GT6 Mk 2
MG B
Austin-Healey 100/4

27

Sa
Sa
Sa
Sa
Sa
Sa
Sa
Sa
Sa
Sa
Sa
Sa
Sa

Sa
Sa

5512
1293
1275
3800
1498
1993
4200
1558
1498
1291
1600
1275
1293
1993
2998
1200
1600
1990
1275

2660
4200
2960
2912
1990
1600
1275
2700
2912
1800
1991
2660
1725
3800
2661
2660

1962
4235
1800
4700
2195
2495
5800
5400
1568
2600
1600
4200
4200
1962
1982
1798
1568
2000
1275
1098
2500
1293
2200
4200
2198
1275
3060
1998
1798
2670
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Event 7:
1 3
2 50
3 39
4 81
5 111
6 157
7 133
8 911
9 19

10 36

11 26

12 24

13 29

Event 8:
1 9
2 25
3 4
4 11
5 14
6 64
7 92
8 27
9 5

10 99

11 94

12 70

13 158

14 21

15 12

16 96

17 35

DNF 18

Event 9:
1 57
2 65
3 90
4 133
5 301
6 157
7 62
8 1
9 3

10 5

11 49

12 67

13 19

14 50

15 75

16 29

17 98

18 59

19 27

20 93

21 10

22 39

23 167

24 44

25 122

26 135

27 26

28 6

29 36

30 71

31 911

32 24

33 99

2001 Part 2

Post-1970s production Sports Cars, 3 laps

Frank Huber
David Watkins
Nick Page

Ray Stitt

John Power
Lance Carwardine
Nick Rahimtulla
Richard Barbour
Ron Lally

Geoff Stenton
David Ward

Rich Davies
Paul Wilkins

Historic Touring Cars,

Don Behets

Tom Kuzman
Anthony List
Martin Swan

Garry Edwards

Ken Shufflebotham
Rod Symes

Peter Graham
William Colton
Lance Stannard
Michael McDonald
Greg Barr

Greg Marchesi
Fred Rooke

Mike Smith

Kevin Organ

John Nicholson
Robert Duddington

1970
1965
1970
1973
1973
1970
1974
1971
1971
1977
1977
1970
1973

Mustang fastback
Mustang fastback
TVR Vixen S3

MG Midget

Triumph Stag S1
Fiat 124

Alfa Romeo 1750 GTV
Porsche 911T

Alfa Romeo 1750 GTV
Datsun 260Z

Porsche 911

Datsun 240%Z

Alfa Romeo 2000 GTV

3 laps

1964
1964
1971
1970
1970
1966
1967
1961
1970
1964
1964
1970
1958
1966
1964
1963
1970
1962

Chev Impala
Morris Cooper S
Escort Mk 1
Escort Mk 1

BMW 2002

Cooper S

Morris Cooper S
Jaguar Mk 2
Cortina GT Mk 2
Cooper S

Holden EH
Cortina GT Mk 2
Simca

Cortina GT
Cortina GT Mk 1
Anglia Super 123E
Escort Mk 1
Jaguar Mk 2

UK vs The Rest of the World, 3 laps

Greg Nicholas
Kim Stewart
Frank Wilson
Nick Rahimtulla
Trevor Steel
Lance Carwardine
Brian Robinson
Stuart Kostera
Frank Huber
Earl Weaver
Stephen Zerovich
Neville Tysoe
Ron Lally

David Watkins
Phillip Tweddie
Paul Wilkins
Ian Sharp

John Schoen
Gregory Eastwood
Philip Bolden
Allen Shepherd
Nick Page
Graham Drabble
Paul Stephenson
Ted Williams
Ian Fry

David Ward
Eddie Melle
Geoff Stenton
Geoff Whall
Richard Barbour
Rich Davies
Greg Grist

1969
1965
1967
1974
1955
1970
1962
1969
1970
1969
1968
1967
1971
1965
1969
1973
1969
1969
1966
1968
1953
1970
1960
1968
1967
1970
1977
1968
1977
1960
1971
1970
1969

Bolwell Mk 7
Mustang GT350

Alfa Romeo GTV
Alfa Romeo 1750 GTV
Morgan 4+4

Fiat 124

Chev Corvette
Lotus Europa
Mustang fastback
E-Type Jaguar

Alfa GTV Junior
E-Type Jaguar

Alfa Romeo 1750 GTV
Mustang fastback
Datsun 2000 Sports
Alfa Romeo 2000 GTV
E-Type Jaguar

Alfa Giulia Super
Triumph TR4A
Kougar

Jaguar XK120 Coupe
TVR Vixen S3
Triumph TR3A
Triumph TR 250
Volvo 1228

Triumph TR6
Porsche 911
Bolwell Mk 7
Datsun 260Z
Sunbeam Alpine
Porsche 911T
Datsun 240Z
Triumph GT6 Mk 2

28

Sc
Sc
Sc
Sc
Sc
Sc
Sc
Sc
Sc
Sc
Sc
Sc
Sc

Nb

Nc
Nc
Nc
Nc
Nc

Nc
Nb
Nb
Nc
Na
Nc

Nb
Nc
Nb

4900
4700
1598
1275
3500
2000
1973
2341
1962
2800
3186
2753
1998

5512
1293
1993
1558
1990
1275
1275
3800
1600
1293
2998
1600
1291
1498
1498
1200
1993
4200

5800
4700
1962
1973
1991
2000
5400
1568
4900
4200
1798
4200
1962
4700
1982
1998
4235
1962
2200
4200
4200
1598
1990
2495
2000
2500
3186
3060
2800
1725
2341
2753
1998

s/c

s/c
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Event 10: Under 1800 cc Handicap, 3

1 103
2 25
3 5
4 7
5 33
6 10
7 57
8 14
9 9
10 20
11 27
12 59
13 60
14 4
15 1
16 55
17 90
18 151
19 31
20 217
21 20
22 81
23 61
24 68
DNF 18
Event 11:
1 54
2 10
3 76
4 58
5 19
6 150
7 25
8 132
9 71
10 139
11 167
12 17
13 18
14 53
15 100
16 5
17 7

Barry Gray
Matthew Lloyd
Neil McCrudden
Bevan Neave
Brian Chapman
Georgia MacKintosh
Glenn Swarbrick
Dick Turpin

John Bennington
Colin Davies
Keith Littley
Andrew Van Leeuwen
John Van Leeuwen
John Illig
Stuart Kostera
Alan Pettigrew
Lindsay Monk
Nigel Egginton
Joe Ricciardo
Tony Brett

Ron Conley

Ray Stitt

Glen Caple

Chris Farrar
Michael Falconer

1961
1972
1969
1960
1973
1966
1957
1960
1970
1963
1982
1975
1980
1971
1969
1966
1958
1958
1961
1962
1961
1973
1959
1968
1966

2001 Part 2

laps

Lotus 14

Bowin P6F
Macon F2

Lotus 22
Palliser WDF73
Befa F2

Lotus Eleven Le Mans

Triumph Spl

MG Midget
Special

Macon

Elfin 620B

Van Diemen RF80
ZX5

Lotus Europa
Sprite

MG A

Sprite Mk 1
Cooper T56 F/Junior
Sprite Mk 2A
MG Midget

MG Midget
Sprite

MG Midget
Brabham BT 18B

Pre-1960 Over 1800 handicap, 3 laps

Simon Hubble
Allen Shepherd
Trevor Eastwood
Mike Langford
Dean Ray

Richard Prior
Sarah Eastwood
Brian Jarvis
Geoff Whall
George Pickering
Graham Drabble
John Rowe

Robert Duddington
Keith Cooper
Graham Shearer
John Davies
Leigh Turner

* No nominated time.

1954
1953
1937

1954
1949
1960
1959
1960
1955
1960
1959
1955
1953
1954
1955
1954

Austin-Healey 100
Jaguar XK120 Coupe
Alvis Racing Spl

MG TC

Austin-Healey 100/4
MG Y Tourer Spl

MG A

Austin-Healey 100/6
Sunbeam Alpine
Austin-Healey 100
Triumph TR3A
Austin-Healey 3000
Austin-Healey 100
Austin-Healey 100
Austin-Healey 100
Austin-Healey 100
Austin-Healey 100/4

29
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Sa
Sa

Lc
Sb

Sa
Sa
Sa
Sa
Sa
Sa
Sa
Sa
Sa
Sa
Sb

1220
1600
1600
1500
1600
1600
1100

650
1275
1100
1600
1600
1600
1600
1568
1310
1600
1275
1000
1600
1098
1275
1293
1275
1600

2660
4200
3800
1250
2600
1800
1800
2912
1725
2960
1990
2912
2660
2700
2660
2661
2670



Event 12: Commemorative Australian Jubilee Grand Prix Handicap,

1 109
2 3
3 2
4 58
5 36
6 218
7 18
8 1
9 50
10 14
11 29
12 39
13 23
14 301
15 12
16 99
17 17
18 5
19 76
20 11
21 30
22 8
23 20
23 240
25 38
26 78
27 59
28 6
DNF 34
DNF 16
DNF 22
No event
Event 14:
1 90
2 3
3 49
4 19
5 65
6 57
7 5
8 44
9 98
10 157
11 93
12 141
13 29
14 59
15 50
16 26
17 133
18 6
19 122
20 39
21 111
22 135
23 27
24 24
25 36
26 911
27 63
DNF 62

Tom Benson
Graham Reed
John Hudson
Mike Langford
Jack del Borello
Bryan Scrivenor
John Ellis
Peter Briggs
Max Gamble

Dick Turpin
Ross Oxwell
Allan Herring
Graham Aldous
Trevor Steel
Des Muir

Craig Atkins
Steve Williams
Rod Quinn
Trevor Eastwood
Keith Choyce
Charlie Mitchell
Peter Shugg
Colin Davies
Ray Oliver
Peter Eastwood
Gordon Screaigh
Hugh Fryer

Ken Richardson
Mike Sherrell
Barry Sanbrook
Ken Scrivenor

13

1938
1939
1934

1939
1936

1934
1938
1960
1929
1933
1949
1955
1946
1939
1927
1929
1937
1937
1949
1927
1963
1955
1938
1946
1929
1953
1949
1951
1939

2001 Part 2

Badger Chevrolet Spl
Plymouth Spl

MG PA

MG TC

Ford 10 Spl

Brax Dodge Spl
MG Tillett Spl
MG K3

Dodge Monoposto
Triumph Spl
Riley Dentry Spl

MG J2

MG TC
Morgan 4+4
Riley Spl
Morgan
Austin 7 Spl
Riley Spl

Alvis Racing Spl
MG Monoposto

TS Spl

Austin 7 Gordon England
spl

Graham Paige Spl
Ford Spl

Ford Spl

Austin 7

MG TD Killeen Spl
MG TC

MG TD

Standard Spl

Post 1960s Over 1800 cc Handicap, 3 laps

Frank Wilson
Frank Huber
Stephen Zerovich
Ron Lally

Kim Stewart

Greg Nicholas
Earl Weaver

Paul Stephenson
Ian Sharp

Lance Carwardine
Philip Bolden
Peter Pelham
Paul Wilkins
John Schoen
David Watkins
David Ward

Nick Rahimtulla
Eddie Melle

Ted Williams
Nick Page

John Power

Ian Fry

Gregory Eastwood
Rich Davies
Geoff Stenton
Richard Barbour
Syd Sunter-Smyth
Brian Robinson

1967
1970
1968
1971
1965
1969
1969
1968
1969
1970
1968
1969
1973
1969
1965
1977
1974
1968
1967
1970
1973
1970
1966
1970
1977
1971
1963
1962

Alfa Romeo GTV
Mustang fastback
Alfa GTV Junior
Alfa Romeo 1750 GTV
Mustang GT350
Bolwell Mk 7

E-Type Jaguar
Triumph TR 250
E-Type Jaguar

Fiat 124

Kougar

MG B

Alfa Romeo 2000 GTV
Alfa Giulia Super
Mustang fastback
Porsche 911

Alfa Romeo 1750 GTV
Bolwell Mk 7

Volvo 1228

TVR Vixen S3
Triumph Stag S1
Triumph TR6

Triumph TR4A

Datsun 2407

Datsun 260%Z

Porsche 911T

MG B

Chev Corvette

30

5 laps

Q
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3389
3400

847
1250
1175
3600

3800

650
1087

847
1250
1991
2240
1236

746
1100
3800
1292
4700

750
1100
2477
3900
3797

747
1498
1279
1250
1300

1962
4900
1798
1962
4700
5800
4200
2495
4235
2000
4200
1800
1998
1962
4700
3186
1973
3060
2000
1598
3500
2500
2200
2753
2800
2341
1798
5400

s/c

s/c

s/c



Event 15:
1 4
2 7
3 60
4 25
5 59
6 14
7 57
8 103
9 10

10 33

11 27

Event 16:
1 99
2 58
3 29
4 11
5 3
6 218
7 36
8 76
9 109

10 50

11 9

12 5

13 12

14 78

Event 17:
1 58
2 17
3 19
4 23
5 59
6 18
7 55
8 2
9 53

10 61

11 9

12 39

13 34

14 25

15 90

16 141

17 20

18 139

19 151

20 81

21 8

22 150

23 5

24 217

25 132

26 16

27 54

28 100

29 63

30 18

31 17

32 6

33 1

34 68

35 76

36 7

1960s-1980s Historic Racing and Sports Cars,

John Illig

Bevan Neave

John Van Leeuwen
Matthew Lloyd
Andrew Van Leeuwen
Dick Turpin

Glenn Swarbrick
Barry Gray

Georgia MacKintosh
Brian Chapman
Keith Littley

Front Engine Specials,

Craig Atkins
Mike Langford
Ross Oxwell
Keith Choyce
Graham Reed
Bryan Scrivenor
Jack del Borello
Trevor Eastwood
Tom Benson

Max Gamble

Rod Waller

Rod Quinn

Des Muir

Gordon Screaigh

1971
1960
1980
1972
1975
1960
1957
1961
1966
1973
1982

2001 Part 2

ZX5

Lotus 22

Van Diemen RF80
Bowin P6F

Elfin 620B
Triumph Spl
Lotus Eleven Le Mans
Lotus 14

Befa F2
Palliser WDF73
Macon

3 laps

1939

1929
1937
1939
1936
1939
1937
1938
1938
1959
1929
1946
1946

MGs vs Austins, 3 laps

Mike Langford
John Rowe

Dean Ray

Graham Aldous
Hugh Fryer
Robert Duddington
Alan Pettigrew
John Hudson
Keith Cooper
Glen Caple

John Bennington
Allan Herring
Mike Sherrell
Sarah Eastwood
Lindsay Monk
Peter Pelham
Ron Conley
George Pickering
Nigel Egginton
Ray Stitt

Peter Shugg
Richard Prior
John Davies
Tony Brett
Brian Jarvis
Barry Sanbrook
Simon Hubble
Graham Shearer
Syd Sunter-Smyth
John Ellis
Steve Williams
Ken Richardson
Peter Briggs
Chris Farrar
Colin Uphill
Leigh Turner

* No nominated time.

1959
1954
1949
1929
1955
1966
1934
1953
1959
1970
1933
1949
1960
1958
1969
1961
1955
1958
1973
1927
1949
1955
1962
1959
1951
1954
1954
1963

1927
1953
1934
1968
1937
1954

Morgan

MG TC

Riley Dentry Spl

MG Monoposto
Plymouth Spl

Brax Dodge Spl

Ford 10 Spl

Alvis Racing Spl
Badger Chevrolet Spl
Dodge Monoposto
Repco Holden Sports
Riley Spl

Riley Spl

Ford Spl

MG TC
Austin-Healey 3000
Austin-Healey 100/4
MG TC

Austin 7
Austin-Healey 100
Sprite

MG PA
Austin-Healey 100
Sprite

MG Midget

MG J2

MG TC

MG A

MG A

MG B

MG Midget
Austin-Healey 100
Sprite Mk 1

MG Midget

Austin 7 Gordon England
MG Y Tourer Spl
Austin-Healey 100
Sprite Mk 2A
Austin-Healey 100/6
MG TD
Austin-Healey 100
Austin-Healey 100
MG B

MG Tillett Spl
Austin 7 Spl

MG TD Killeen Spl
MG K3

MG Midget

Alvis Racing Spl
Austin-Healey 100/4

31

3 laps
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1600
1500
1600
1600
1600

650
1100
1220
1600
1600
1600

1250
2912
2600
1250

747
2660
1310

847
2700
1293
1275

847
1279
1800
1600
1800
1098
2960
1275
1275

750
1800
2661
1600
2912
1250
2660
2660
1798

746
1498

1275
3800
2670

s/c

s/c



Event 18: All Racing Cars,

1 4
2 25
3 11
4 3
5 218
6 60
7 7
8 36
9 76
10 33
11 59
12 27
13 10
14 78
15 50
DNF 14
Event 19:
1 70
2 99
3 92
4 158
5 27
6 12
7 64
8 14
9 21
10 9
11 25
12 11
13 94
14 5
15 96
Event 20:
1 29
2 23
3 99
4 240
5 39
6 59
7 17
8 57
9 9
10 2
11 109
12 16
13 34
14 150
15 6
16 12
17 8
18 1

John Illig
Matthew Lloyd
Keith Choyce
Graham Reed

Bryan Scrivenor
John Van Leeuwen
Bevan Neave

Jack del Borello
Trevor Eastwood
Brian Chapman
Andrew Van Leeuwen
Keith Littley
Georgia MacKintosh
Gordon Screaigh
Max Gamble

Dick Turpin

Historic Touring Cars,

Greg Barr

Lance Stannard
Rod Symes

Greg Marchesi
Peter Graham
Mike Smith

Ken Shufflebotham
Garry Edwards
Fred Rooke

Don Behets

Tom Kuzman
Martin Swan
Michael McDonald
William Colton
Kevin Organ

Vintage and Post-Vintage Racing and Sports Cars,

Ross Oxwell
Graham Aldous
Craig Atkins
Ray Oliver
Allan Herring
Hugh Fryer
Steve Williams
Glenn Swarbrick
Rod Waller
John Hudson
Tom Benson
Barry Sanbrook
Mike Sherrell
Richard Prior
Ken Richardson
Des Muir

Peter Shugg
Peter Briggs

2001 Part 2

3 laps

1971 zX5

1972 Bowin P6F

1937 MG Monoposto
1939 Plymouth Spl
1936 Brax Dodge Spl
1980 Van Diemen RF80
1960 Lotus 22

1939 Ford 10 Spl
1937 Alvis Racing Spl
1973 Palliser WDF73
1975 Elfin 620B

1982 Macon

1966 Befa F2

1946 Ford Spl

1938 Dodge Monoposto
1960 Triumph Spl

3 laps

1970 Cortina GT Mk 2
1964 Cooper S

1967 Morris Cooper S
1958 Simca

1961 Jaguar Mk 2
1964 Cortina GT Mk 1
1966 Cooper S

1970 BMW 2002

1966 Cortina GT

1964 Chev Impala
1964 Morris Cooper S
1970 Escort Mk 1
1964 Holden EH

1970 Cortina GT Mk 2
1963 Anglia Super 123E

1929 Riley Dentry Spl
1949 MG TIC

1939 Morgan

1955 Graham Paige Spl
1933 MG J2

1929 Austin 7

1927 Austin 7 Spl

1957 Lotus Eleven Le Mans
1959 Repco Holden Sports
1934 MG PA

1938 Badger Chevrolet Spl
1951 MG TD

1949 MG TC

1949 MG Y Tourer Spl

1953 MG TD Killeen Spl
1946 Riley Spl

1927 Austin 7 Gordon England

1934 MG K3

32
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1600
1600
1292
3400
3600
1600
1500
1175
3800
1600
1600
1600
1600
3797
3800

650

1600
1293
1275
1291
3800
1498
1275
1990
1498
5512
1293
1558
2998
1600
1200

1087
1250
1236
2477

847

747

746
1100
2477

847
3389
1250
1279
1800
1498
2240

750

s/c

s/c
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Event 21: 1950s and 1960s Production Sports Cars, 3 laps

1 65 Kim Stewart 1965 Mustang GT350 Sb 4700
2 54 Simon Hubble 1954 Austin-Healey 100 Sa 2660
3 90 Lindsay Monk 1958 MG A Sa 1600
4 58 Mike Langford MG TC Lc 1250
5 25 Sarah Eastwood 1960 MG A Sa 1800
6 49 Stephen Zerovich 1968 Alfa GTV Junior Sb 1798
7 10 Allen Shepherd 1953 Jaguar XK120 Coupe Sa 4200
8 55 Alan Pettigrew 1966 Sprite Sb 1310
9 301 Trevor Steel 1955 Morgan 4+4 Sa 1991
10 151 Nigel Egginton 1958 Sprite Mk 1 Sa 1275
11 75 Phillip Tweddie 1969 Datsun 2000 Sports Sb 1982
12 20 Ron Conley 1961 MG Midget Sb 1098
13 139 George Pickering 1955 Austin-Healey 100 Sa 2960
14 167 Graham Drabble 1960 Triumph TR3A Sa 1990
15 19 Dean Ray 1954 Austin-Healey 100/4 Sb 2600
16 132 Brian Jarvis 1959 Austin-Healey 100/6 Sa 2912
17 6 Eddie Melle 1968 Bolwell Mk 7 Sb 3060
18 53 Keith Cooper 1953 Austin-Healey 100 Sa 2700
19 17 John Rowe 1959 Austin-Healey 3000 Sa 2912
20 100 Graham Shearer 1954 Austin-Healey 100 Sa 2660
21 61 Glen Caple 1959 Sprite Sb 1293
22 68 Chris Farrar 1968 MG Midget Sb 1275
23 99 Greg Grist 1969 Triumph GT6 Mk 2 Sb 1998
24 5 John Davies 1955 Austin-Healey 100 Sa 2661
25 7 Leigh Turner 1954 Austin-Healey 100/4 Sb 2670
*No nominated time
Event 22: 1960s and 1970s Production Sports Cars, 3 laps
1 5 Earl Weaver 1969 E-Type Jaguar Sb 4200
2 62 Brian Robinson 1962 Chev Corvette Sb 5400
3 90 Frank Wilson 1967 Alfa Romeo GTIV Sb 1962
4 141 Peter Pelham 1969 MG B Sb 1800
5 3 Frank Huber 1970 Mustang fastback Sc 4900
6 9 John Bennington 1970 MG Midget Sb 1275
7 217 Tony Brett 1962 Sprite Mk 2A Sb 1600
8 59 John Schoen 1969 Alfa Giulia Super Sb 1962
9 1 Stuart Kostera 1969 Lotus Europa Sb 1568
10 81 Ray Stitt 1973 MG Midget Sc 1275
11 135 Ian Fry 1970 Triumph TR6 Sb 2500
12 19 Ron Lally 1971 Alfa Romeo 1750 GTV Sc 1962
13 122 Ted Williams 1967 Volvo 1228 Sb 2000
14 133 Nick Rahimtulla 1974 Alfa Romeo 1750 GTV Sc 1973
15 26 David Ward 1977 Porsche 911 Sc 3186
16 29 Paul Wilkins 1973 Alfa Romeo 2000 GTV Sc 1998
17 39 Nick Page 1970 TVR Vixen S3 Sc 1598
18 36 Geoff Stenton 1977 Datsun 260%Z Sc 2800
19 911 Richard Barbour 1971 Porsche 911T Sc 2341
20 50 David Watkins 1965 Mustang fastback Sc 4700
21 24 Rich Davies 1970 Datsun 2407 Sc 2753
22 63 Syd Sunter-Smyth 1963 MG B Sb 1798
Event 23: Historic Touring Cars, 5 laps
1 64 Ken Shufflebotham 1966 Cooper S Nc 1275
2 21 Fred Rooke 1966 Cortina GT Nc 1498
3 92 Rod Symes 1967 Morris Cooper S Nc 1275
4 158 Greg Marchesi 1958 Simca Na 1291
5 96 Kevin Organ 1963 Anglia Super 123E Nb 1200
6 12 Mike Smith 1964 Cortina GT Mk 1 Nb 1498
7 11 Martin Swan 1970 Escort Mk 1 Nc 1558
8 25 Tom Kuzman 1964 Morris Cooper S Nb 1293
9 9 Don Behets 1964 Chev Impala Nb 5512
10 27 Peter Graham 1961 Jaguar Mk 2 Nb 3800
11 14 Garry Edwards 1970 BMW 2002 Nc 1990
12 70 Greg Barr 1970 Cortina GT Mk 2 Nc 1600
13 5 William Colton 1970 Cortina GT Mk 2 Nc 1600
14 99 Lance Stannard 1964 Cooper S Nb 1293
DNF 94 Michael McDonald 1964 Holden EH Nb 2998

33

s/c



Regularity 1: Front engine racing and sports cars,

Pos
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Regularity 2: Historic Touring Cars,
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Regularity 3: Rear Engine Racing and Sports Cars,

==
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DNF

50

6
21
96
27
11
70

4
51
35

25
60
3
2
13
35
5
27
4
9
7
59
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Vintage Stampede

Barbagallo Raceway, Wanneroo

Driver

Steve Williams
Max Gamble
Graham Reed
Richard Prior
Craig Atkins
Ross Oxwell
Glenn Swarbrick
Hugh Fryer

Ken Scrivenor
Bryan Scrivenor
Russell Richardson

David Watkins
Mike Smith

Fred Rooke
Kevin Organ
Peter Graham
Martin Swan
Greg Barr

Ted Kelley

Glen Badger
Andy Thompson
Andrew Sams
Geoff Eastwood
Warwick Hanbury
Garry Edwards
Roman Mlodawski
Greg Marchesi
John Nicholson

Matthew Lloyd

John Van Leeuwwen
Michael Henderson
Chris Singleton
Robert McMahon
George Cole

Neil McCrudden
Alan Beates

John Illig

Andrew Van Leeuwen
Bevan Neave/Trevor Hill
Terry Smith

Car

1927
1938
1939
1949
1939
1929
1957
1929
1939
1936
1953

1965
1964
1966
1963
1961
1970
1970
1971
1971
1964
1972
1952
1964
1970
1973
1958
1970

1972
1980
1995
1985
1988
1974
1969
1982
1971
1975
1960
1975

9 December 2001

4 laps

Austin 7

Dodge Spl
Plymouth Spl
MG Y

Morgan 4/4
Riley Brooklands replica
Lotus Eleven
Austin 7
Standard Spl
Brax Dodge Spl
Killeen MG

4 laps

Mustang

Cortina GT
Cortina GT
Anglia 123E Super
Jaguar 3.8 Mk 2
Escort

Cortina GT
Torana XU-1
Escort

Triumph 2000
Datsun 180B SSS
Fiat Topolino
Morris Cooper S
BMW 2002
Charger

Simca

Escort

4 laps

Bowin P6F

Van Diemen RF80
Swift SC95K
Veskanda

Van Diemen RF88
Elfin 623

Macon F2

Macon

7ZX5

Elfin 620B
Lotus 20/22
Haggis
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Cap Points

747 s/c 0.00
3700 0.00
3400 1.18
1800 1.55
1236 3.70
1087 6.64
1100 8.44

747 9.40
1307 9.70
3600 12.23
1450 39.50
4700 0.00
1498 1.00
1498 1.28
1200 1.28
3800 2.34
1558 2.61
1600 3.15
3028 3.72
1999 4.12
2560 5.50
1995 5.62
1800 6.14
1275 6.92
1990 7.21
4343 9.32
1291 9.83
1993 13.82
1600 0.00
1600 0.00
1600 0.00
5809 1.01
1600 5.10
1600 5.39
1600 8.77
1600 9.15
1600 10.60
1600 16.27
1500 17.89
1294



Regularity 4: Production Sports Cars,

1 6
2 7
3 90
4 54
5 2
6 94
7 22
8 97
9 51
10 61
11 5
12 68
13 76
14 75
15 4
16 17
17 59
18 44
DNF 135
DNF 132

Regularity 5: Post-1970s Sports

1 22
2 73
3 133
4 4
5 26
6 5
7 24
8 13
9 7
10 8
11 3
12 19
13 911
14 87
15 217
16 2

Regularity 6: Front Engine Racing and Sports Cars,

7
57
150
218
99
59
3
80
22
29
6
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William Knubley
Leigh Turner
Frank Wilson
Kim Stewart
Mike Young
Trevor Williams
Tain Chambers
Anthony Fowler
John Davies
Glen Caple

Earl Weaver
Eddie Melle
Geoff Herbert
Phillip Tweddle
John Rowe

Geoff Whall
John Schoen
Paul Stephenson
Simon Fry

Brian Jarvis

Peter Morley
David Moir

Nick Rahimtulla
John Cottam
John Davies
Bevan Cook

Rich Davies
Paul McMahon
Clem Dwyer

John d’Espeissis
John Gillies
Ron Lally
Richard Barbour
Bradley Wearn
Tony Brett

Adam Plummer

Steve Williams
Glenn Swarbrick
Richard Prior
Bryan Scrivenor
Craig Atkins
Hugh Fryer
Graham Reed
Max Gamble

Ken Scrivenor
Ross Oxwell

Russell Richardson

1969
1964
1967
1965
1971
1959
1995
1958
1955
1959
1969
1968

1969
1959
1960
1969
1968
1970
1959

and

1995
1975
1973
1986
1976
1973
1970
1988
1997
1980
1974
1971
1971
1974
1962
1974

1927
1957
1949
1936
1939
1929
1939
1938
1939
1929
1953

2001 Part 2

4 laps

Triumph TR6
A-Healey 100/4
Alfa GT Veloce
Mustang GT350
Triumph TR6
A-Healey Sprite
Westfield

Triumph TR3
A-Healey 100
A-Healey Sprite

E Type Jaguar
Bolwell Mk 7

MG B

Datsun 2000 Sports
A-Healey 3000
Sunbeam Apline
Alga Giulia Super
Triumph TR250
Triumph TR6
A-Healey 100/6

Touring Cars, 4 laps
Westfield
Datsun 2607
Alfa GTV

Toyota Starlet
Datsun 260%Z
Escort RS2000
Datsun 240%Z

Van Diemen RF88
Subary WRX
Triumph TR8
Alfa GTV

Alfa GTV
Porsche 911T
Triumph TR6

A-H Sprite
Porsche 9115C

4 laps

Austin 7

Lotus Eleven
MG Y

Brax Dodge Spl
Morgan 4/4
Austin 7
Plymouth Spl
Dodge Spl
Standard Spl
Riley Brooklands replica
Killeen MG

Regularity 7: Historic Touring Cars, 4 laps
1 50 David Watkins 1965 Mustang
2 6 Stephen Smith 1964 Cortina GT
3 21 Fred Rooke 1966 Cortina GT
4 96 Kevin Organ 1963 Anglia 123E Super
5 27 Peter Graham 1961 Jaguar 3.8 Mk 2
6 11 Martin Swan 1970 Escort
7 70 Greg Barr 1970 Cortina GT
8 4 Ted Kelley 1971 Torana XU-1
9 51 Glen Badger 1971 Escort
10 35 Andy Thompson 1964 Triumph 2000
11 5 Andrew Sams 1972 Datsun 180B SSS
12 2 Geoff Eastwood 1952 Fiat Topolino
13 97 Warwick Hanbury 1964 Morris Cooper S
14 14 Garry Edwards 1970 BMW 2002
15 71 Roman Mlodawski 1973 Charger
16 158 Greg Marchesi 1958 Simca
17 3 John Nicholson 1970 Escort
[The results of this event appear identical to Event 2 - Editor]

35

MSp

Sc
Msd
Sc
Msd
Sc
MR
MSsd
MSp
Sc
Sc
Sc
Sc
MSp
Sc

b

EgRRXRGQRXC

Nc

Nc
Nb
Nb
Nc
Nc
Nc
Nc
Nb
Nc
Na
Nb
Nc
Nc
Na
Nc

1587
1600
1987
1500T
2753
1993
2753
1600
2000T
3500
1962
1962
2341
2500
1600
2700

747
1100
1800
3600
1236

747
3400
3700
1307
1087
1450

4700
1498
1498
1200
3800
1558
1600
3028
1999
2560
1995
1800
1275
1990
4343
1291
1993

s/c
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Regularity 8: Rear Engine Racing and Sports Cars,

60
5
13
3
2
25
7
35
9
27
59
DNF 4

iy
O WO -JO U WN

g
Z
|

Regularity 9: Production Sports

1 2
2 97
3 94
4 6
5 75
6 90
7 61
8 17
9 44
10 5
11 54
12 68
13 76
14 59
15 132
16 22
17 51
18 4
19 7
DNF 135

Regularity 10: Post-1970s Sports and Touring Cars,

133
22
8
26
73
2
5
4
87
10 217
11 911
12 3
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John Van Leeuwwen
Neil McCrudden
Robert McMahon
Michael Henderson
Chris Singleton
Matthew Lloyd

Bevan Neave/Trevor Hill

George Cole
Andrew Van Leeuwen
Alan Beates
Terry Smith
John Illig

Mike Young
Anthony Fowler
Trevor Williams
William Knubley
Phillip Tweddle
Frank Wilson
Glen Caple
Geoff Whall
Paul Stephenson
Earl Weaver

Kim Stewart
Eddie Melle
Geoff Herbert
John Schoen
Brian Jarvis
Tain Chambers
John Davies
John Rowe

Leigh Turner
Simon Fry

Nick Rahimtulla
Peter Morley
John d’Espeissis
John Davies
David Moir

Adam Plummer
Bevan Cook

John Cottam
Bradley Wearn
Tony Brett
Richard Barbour
John Gillies

1980
1969
1988
1995
1985
1972
1960
1974
1975
1982
1975
1971

2001 Part 2

Van Diemen RF80
Macon F2

Van Diemen RF88
Swift SC95K
Veskanda

Bowin P6F

Lotus 20/22
Elfin 623

Elfin 620B
Macon

Haggis

ZX5

Cars, 4 laps

1971
1958
1959
1969
1969
1967
1959
1960
1968
1969
1965
1968

1969
1959
1995
1955
1959
1964
1970

1973
1995
1980
1976
1975
1974
1973
1986
1974
1962
1971
1974

Triumph TR6
Triumph TR3
A-Healey Sprite
Triumph TR6
Datsun 2000 Sports
Alfa GT Veloce
A-Healey Sprite
Sunbeam Apline
Triumph TR250

E Type Jaguar
Mustang GT350
Bolwell Mk 7

MG B

Alga Giulia Super
A-Healey 100/6
Westfield
A-Healey 100
A-Healey 3000
A-Healey 100/4
Triumph TR6

Alfa GTV
Westfield
Triumph TR8
Datsun 260%Z
Datsun 260Z
Porsche 911SC
Escort RS2000
Toyota Starlet
Triumph TR6
A-H Sprite
Porsche 911T
Alfa GTV

Regularity 11: Front Engine Racing and Sports Cars,

7
59
218
150
80
57
99
3
22
6
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Steve Williams
Hugh Fryer

Bryan Scrivenor
Richard Prior

Max Gamble

Glenn Swarbrick
Craig Atkins
Graham Reed

Ken Scrivenor
Russell Richardson

1927
1929
1936
1949
1938
1957
1939
1939
1939
1953

Austin 7
Austin 7

Brax Dodge Spl
MG Y

Dodge Spl
Lotus Eleven
Morgan 4/4
Plymouth Spl
Standard Spl
Killeen MG

36

4 laps

4 laps

o
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Sa
Sa
Sa
Sb

Sc
MSp
MSp
Sc
Sc
Sc
Msd
MSsd
Sc
MSp
Sc
Sc

1600
1600
1600
1600
5809
1600
1500
1600
1600
1600
1294
1600

3500
2083
1275
2500
1982
1996
1293
1725
2498
4200
4700
3060
1898
1962
2912
1587
2800
2912
2660
2500

1987
1587
3500
2753
1600
2700
1993
1500T
2500
1600
2341
1962

747

747
3600
1800
3700
1100
1236
3400
1307
1450
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2001 Part 2

Regularity 12: Historic Touring Cars, 4 laps
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Regularity 13: Rear Engine Racing and Sports Cars,
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DNF
DNF

25
60
5
35
3
13
7
9
4
2
27

David Watkins
Fred Rooke
Warwick Hanbury
Greg Marchesi
Greg Barr

Glen Badger
John Nicholson
Roman Mlodawski
Mike Smith
Garry Edwards
Andy Thompson
Peter Graham
Ted Kelley
Andrew Sams
Geoff Eastwood
Kevin Organ

Matthew Lloyd

John Van Leeuwwen

Neil McCrudden
George Cole

Michael Henderson

Robert McMahon

Bevan Neave/Trevor Hill
Andrew Van Leeuwen

John Illig
Chris Singleton
Alan Beates

1965
1966
1964
1958
1970
1971
1970
1973
1964
1970
1964
1961
1971
1972
1952
1963

1972
1980
1969
1974
1995
1988
1960
1975
1971
1985
1982

Mustang

Cortina GT
Morris Cooper S
Simca

Cortina GT
Escort

Escort

Charger

Cortina GT

BMW 2002
Triumph 2000
Jaguar 3.8 Mk 2
Torana XU-1
Datsun 180B SSS
Fiat Topolino

Anglia 123E Super

Bowin P6F

Van Diemen RF80
Macon F2

Elfin 623

Swift SC95K
Van Diemen RF88
Lotus 20/22
Elfin 620B

ZX5

Veskanda

Macon

Regularity 14: Production Sports Cars, 4 laps
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Regularity 15: Post-1970s Sports and Touring Cars,
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Leigh Turner
Kim Stewart
Frank Wilson
Trevor Williams
Anthony Fowler
Mike Young

Tain Chambers
John Davies
Geoff Herbert
William Knubley
Phillip Tweddle
Eddie Melle
Earl Weaver
Brian Jarvis
John Schoen
Geoff Whall
John Rowe

Simon Fry

John Davies
John d’Espeissis
Nick Rahimtulla
David Moir

Rich Davies
Peter Morley
Bevan Cook
Adam Plummer
Tony Brett
Richard Barbour
John Cottam
John Gillies
Paul McMahon
Bradley Wearn

1964
1965
1967
1959
1958
1971
1995
1955

1969
1969
1968
1969
1959
1969
1960
1959
1970

1976
1980
1973
1975
1970
1995
1973
1974
1962
1971
1986
1974
1988
1974

A-Healey 100/4
Mustang GT350
Alfa GT Veloce
A-Healey Sprite
Triumph TR3
Triumph TR6
Westfield
A-Healey 100

MG B

Triumph TR6

Datsun 2000 Sports

Bolwell Mk 7
E Type Jaguar
A-Healey 100/6

Alga Giulia Super

Sunbeam Apline
A-Healey 3000
Triumph TR6

Datsun 260%Z
Triumph TR8
Alfa GTV
Datsun 2607
Datsun 240%Z
Westfield
Escort RS2000
Porsche 911SC
A-H Sprite
Porsche 911T
Toyota Starlet
Alfa GTV

Van Diemen RF88
Triumph TR6

37
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Sc
MSp

Sc
Sc
MSp
MSd
Sc
MSp

MSsd
Sc
MR
Sc

4700
1498
1275
1291
1600
1999
1993
4343
1498
1990
2560
3800
3028
1995
1800
1200

1600
1600
1600
1600
1600
1600
1500
1600
1600
5809
1600

2753
3500
1987
1600
2753
1587
1993
2700
1600
2341
1500T
1962
1600
2500
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Regularity 16: Front Engine
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Regularity 17: Historic Touring Cars,
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Regularity 18: Rear Engine Racing and Sports Cars,
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Regularity 19: Production Sports Cars,
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150
57
7
218
3
22
80
99
6

25

54

97

Richard Prior
Glenn Swarbrick
Steve Williams
Bryan Scrivenor
Graham Reed

Ken Scrivenor
Max Gamble
Craig Atkins

Russell Richardson

Fred Rooke
David Watkins
Glen Badger
Greg Barr
Warwick Hanbury
John Nicholson
Garry Edwards
Roman Mlodawski
Peter Graham
Greg Marchesi
Ted Kelley
Andrew Sams
Stephen Smith
Geoff Eastwood

Matthew Lloyd

Michael Henderson
John Van Leeuwwen

George Cole
Robert McMahon
Chris Singleton

Bevan Neave/Trevor Hill
Andrew Van Leeuwen

Neil McCrudden
John Illig
Alan Beates

Kim Stewart
Earl Weaver
Anthony Fowler
Brian Jarvis
Mike Young

Tain Chambers
Phillip Tweddle
Frank Wilson
Geoff Whall
Eddie Melle
John Rowe

John Davies
Trevor Williams
Leigh Turner
Geoff Herbert
Simon Fry

John Schoen

Racing and Sports Cars,

1949
1957
1927
1936
1939
1939
1938
1939
1953

1966
1965
1971
1970
1964
1970
1970
1973
1961
1958
1971
1972
1964
1952

1972
1995
1980
1974
1988
1985
1960
1975
1969
1971
1982

1965
1969
1958
1959
1971
1995
1969
1967
1960
1968
1959
1955
1959
1964

1970
1969

2001 Part 2

MG Y
Lotus Eleven
Austin 7

Brax Dodge Spl
Plymouth Spl
Standard Spl
Dodge Spl
Morgan 4/4
Killeen MG

4 laps

Cortina GT
Mustang

Escort

Cortina GT
Morris Cooper S
Escort

BMW 2002
Charger

Jaguar 3.8 Mk 2
Simca

Torana XU-1
Datsun 180B SSS
Cortina GT

Fiat Topolino

Bowin P6F

Swift SC95K
Van Diemen RF80
Elfin 623

Van Diemen RF88
Veskanda

Lotus 20/22
Elfin 620B
Macon F2

7ZX5

Macon

4 laps

Mustang GT350
E Type Jaguar
Triumph TR3
A-Healey 100/6
Triumph TR6
Westfield

Datsun 2000 Sports

Alfa GT Veloce
Sunbeam Apline
Bolwell Mk 7
A-Healey 3000
A-Healey 100
A-Healey Sprite
A-Healey 100/4
MG B

Triumph TR6

Alga Giulia Super

38

4 laps

4 laps

Nc
Nc
Nc
Nc
Nb
Nc
Nc
Nc
Nb
Na
Nc
Nc

Na

|
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Sb

Sa
Sb
Sb

Sb

Sa
Sb
Sa
Sa
Sa
Sa

Sb
Sb

1800
1100

747
3600
3400
1307
3700
1236
1450

1498
4700
1999
1600
1275
1993
1990
4343
3800
1291
3028
1995
1498
1800

1600
1600
1600
1600
1600
5809
1500
1600
1600
1600
1600

4700
4200
2083
2912
3500
1587
1982
1996
1725
3060
2912
2800
1275
2660
1898
2500
1962

s/c



Regularity 20: Post-1970s
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133

Nick Rahimtulla
John d’Espeissis
John Cottam
Peter Morley
Rich Davies
David Moir
Richard Barbour
John Davies
Bevan Cook
Adam Plummer
Clem Dwyer
Bradley Wearn
Tony Brett

John Gillies

2001 Part 2

Sports and Touring Cars,

1973
1980
1986
1995
1970
1975
1971
1976
1973
1974
1997
1974
1962
1974

Alfa GTV
Triumph TR8
Toyota Starlet
Westfield
Datsun 240%Z
Datsun 2607
Porsche 911T
Datsun 260Z
Escort RS2000
Porsche 911SC
Subaru WRX
Triumph TR6
A-H Sprite
Alfa GTV

4 laps

39

Sc

MSp
MSsd
MSp

Sc
Sc
Sc
MSsd
Sc
MSd
Sc
MSp
Sc

1987
3500
1500T
1587
2753
1600
2341
2753
1993
2700
2000T
2500
1600
1962
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